P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 2ND REVISED PAGE 21.16 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 21.16

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Missouri Public Service Commission

#### 21.4 <u>Term Plan</u> (Continued)

REC'D SEP 25 2000

#### 21.4.2 Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan (Continued)

21.4.2.5 Early Termination Charges

Cancellation of Discontinuance without Liability: If: (i) the customer's use of Local Exchange Service under a Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan equals or exceeds the Customer's equivalent annualized minimum volume commitment or monthly volume commitment and (ii) at the time of termination the customer is enrolled in a new Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan with a volume commitment which equals or exceeds the Customer's existing volume commitment, the customer may terminate service under Term Plan without liability as follows: (i) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last three months of the term of service if the customer may terminate service at any time during the last three months of the term of year: or (ii) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last six months of the term of service if the customer's new Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan's term commitment is equal to or greater than two years.

Cancellation or Discontinuance with Liability: Discontinuance of all services furnished under the Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan prior to the expiration of the committed term of service constitutes discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to the Underutilization Charge for the year of termination plus 50% of all of each annual or monthly volume commitment for each year remaining in the unfulfilled term of service.

### CANCELLED

September 6. 2004 - ublic Service ( MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED OCT 2 5 2000

#### CERTAIN MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS PAGE CAN NOW BE FOUND ON PAGE 21.16.1.

(AT)

ISSUED: September 25, 2000

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: October 25, 2000

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.4 <u>Term Plan</u> (Continued)

#### Miscouri Public Service Commission

**REC'D MAR 0 1 2000** 

#### 21.4.2 Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan (Continued)

#### 21.4.2.5 Early Termination Charges

Cancellation of Discontinuance without Liability: If: (i) the customer's use of Local Exchange Service under a Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan equals or exceeds the Customer's equivalent annualized minimum volume commitment or monthly volume commitment and (ii) at the time of termination the customer is enrolled in a new Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan with a volume commitment which equals or exceeds the Customer's existing volume commitment, the customer may terminate service under Term Plan without liability as follows: (i) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last three months of the term of service if the customer may terminate service at any time during the last six months of the term of service if the customer may terminate service at any time during the last six months of the term of service if the customer may terminate service at any time during the last six months of the term of service if the customer may terminate service at any time during the last six months of the term of service if the customer is new Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan's term commitment is equal to or greater than two years.

Cancellation or Discontinuance with Liability: Discontinuance of all services furnished under the Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan prior to the expiration of the committed term of service constitutes discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to the Underutilization Charge for the year of termination plus 50% of all of each annual or monthly volume commitment for each year remaining in the unfulfilled term of service.

#### 21.4.2.6 Discounts

Customers will receive the following discounts applied to Eligible Volume charges and usage.

		Term Co	mmitment	/Discount	
Volume Commitment	1 year	2 years	3 years	-	5 years
\$ 100 /month	0.0%	3.0%	6.0%	9.0%	12.0%
250 /month	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0
500 /month	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0
1,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
2,000 /month	5.0	8.0	. 11.0	14.0	17.0
3,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
4,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
5,000 /month	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0
7,000 /month	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0
120,000 /annual	9.0	12.0	15.0	18.0	21.0
180,000 /annual	9.0	12.0	15.0	18.0	21.0
300,000 /annual	11.0	14.0	17.0	20.0	23.0
600,000 /annual	13.0	16.0	19.0	22.0	25.0
900,000/annual	16.0	19.0	22.0	25.0	25.0
1.2M/annual	19.0	22.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
1.8M/annual	22.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
2.4M/annual	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
. Rain	souri Pud	lia			

### Service Commission

### FILED MAR 3 1 2000

ISSUED: March 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: March 31, 2000

(AT)

(AT)

## MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVIO SOUTH Public

#### 21.4 <u>Term Plan</u> (Continued)

### RECD OCT 2 1 1998 (AT)

#### 21.4.2 Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan (Continued)

#### 21.4.2.5 Early Termination Charges

Cancellation of Discontinuance without Liability: If: (i) the customer's use of Local Exchange Service under a Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan equals or exceeds the Customer's equivalent annualized minimum volume commitment or monthly volume commitment and (ii) at the time of termination the customer is enrolled in a new Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan with a volume commitment which equals or exceeds the Customer's existing volume commitment, the customer may terminate service under Term Plan without liability as follows: (i) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last three months of the term of service if the customer may terminate service at any time during the last three months of the term of service if the customer may terminate service at any time during the last six months of the term of service if the customer's new Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan's term commitment is equal to or greater than two years.

Cancellation or Discontinuance with Liability: Discontinuance of all services furnished under the Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan prior to the expiration of the committed term of service constitutes discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to the Underutilization Charge for the year of termination plus 50% of all of each annual or monthly volume commitment for each year remaining in the unfulfilled term of service.

#### 21.4.2.6 Discounts

Customers will receive the following discounts applied to Eligible Volume charges and usage.

Term Commitment/Discount Volume Commitment 2 years 3 years 4 years 1 year 5 years 3.0% 0.0% 6.0% 9.0% 12.0% \$ 100 /month 250 /month 0.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 12.0 500 /month 0.0 3.0 6.0 9.0 12.0 1,000 /month 8.0 11.0 14.0 17.0 5.0 2,000 /month 5.0 8.0 11.0 14.0 17.0 3,000 /month 5.0 8.0 11.0 17.0 14.0 4,000 /month 5.0 11.0 17.0 8.0 14.0 5,000 /month 7.0 10.0 13.0 16.0 19.0 7,000 /month 7.0 10.0 13.0 16.0 19.0 120,000 /annual 15.0 18.0 21.0 9.0 12.0 15.0 180,000 /annual 9.0 12.0 18.0 21.0 300,000 /annual 11.0 14.0 17.0 <sup>20.</sup>Mise2%uri Public 19.0 600,000 /annual 13.0 16.0 €22:0VIQ(25:0 Gr leele(AT)

### FILED DEC 0 4 1998

ISSUED: October 20, 1998

#### By: Charles J. Gardella, VP Legislative and Regulatory Affairs #1 Brooks Center Parkway Town & Country, MO 63017

EFFECTIVE:

REC'D SEP 2 5 2000

# MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Service Commission

#### 21.4 <u>Term Plan</u> (Continued)

#### 21.4.2 Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan (Continued)

21.4.2.6 Discounts

Customers will receive the following discounts applied to Eligible Volume charges and usage.

	-	Term Co	mmitment	/Discount	1/	(MT)
Volume Commitment	1 year	2 years	3 years	4 years	5 years	(AT)
\$ 100 /month	0.0%	3.0%	6.0%	9.0%	12.0%	
250 /month	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0	
500 /month	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0	
1,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0	
2,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0	
3,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0	
4,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0	
5,000 /month	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0	
7,000 /month	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0	
1,200 /annual	0.	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0	(AT)
3,000 /annual	0.	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0	Ì
6,000 /annual	0.	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0	
12,000 /annual	5.	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0	
24,000 /annual	5.	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0	ļ
36,000 /annual	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0	
48,000 /annual	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0	1
60,000 /annual	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0	
84,000 /annual	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0	(AT)
120,000 /annual	9.0	12.0	15.0	18.0	21.0	
180,000 /annual	9.0	12.0	15.0	18.0	21.0	
300,000 /annual	11.0	14.0	17.0	20.0	23.0	
600,000 /annual	13.0	16.0	19.0	22.0	25.0	
900,000/annuai	16.0	19.0	22.0	25.0	25.0	
1.2M/annual	19.0	22.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	
1.8M/annual	22.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	
2.4M/annual	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	
``						<b>(</b> M]

## CANCELLED

**September 6, 2004** ) Missouri Public Bervice Commission nission FILED OCT 25 2000

1/ Beginning October 25, 2000, monthly volume commitments will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: September 25, 2000

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: October 25, 2000

P.S.C TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 21.16.2

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

1.4 <u>Term Plan</u> (Continued)

<u>،</u> ۲

### REC'D JUL 12 2002

#### 21.4.2 Local MCI WorldCom On-Net Term Plan (Continued)

21.4.2.7. Agent Program:

#### Service Commission

<u>Eligibility:</u> To be eligible for this program, the Customer:

must subscribe to this program through a Company-designated agent;

may not receive any discounts or the benefits of any promotional offering except for the Local Satisfaction Guarantee Promotion, Local Nationwide One Promotion and the Local Install Waiver Promotion;

may not receive service under any other term plan;

<u>Term Commitment and Renewal Options</u>: The Customer must commit to service for a term of one year (Initial Term). The term of service will automatically renew on a month-to-month basis (Extended Term) upon expiration of its Initial Term and Extended Term(s), unless either the Customer or the Company provides written notification to terminate the term, which must be received by the other party no more than 60 days prior to the expiration of the existing term.

<u>Credits:</u> During each monthly period of the term of service, the Customer will receive a credit equal to 10 percent of the standard tariffed monthly recurring charges (excluding features) and usage rates for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI service.

<u>Optional Feature Package</u>: The Customer will be charged \$10.00 monthly recurring charge for the following feature package:

Includes Standard Features plus Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Call Transfer or 3 Way Calling (mutually exclusive) Call Forward Busy Call Forward No Answer Caller Id-Name and Number. Calling Party Number Delivery Speed Dialing - 8

Classifications, Practices and Regulations:

<u>Termination</u>: Either the Customer or the Company may terminate this program for Cause. For purposes of this program only: (i) as to payment of invoices, "Cause" shall mean the Customer's failure to pay any invoice within 30 days after the date of the invoice; and, (ii) for all other matters, "Cause" shall mean a breach by the other party of any material provision of this program, provided that written notice of the breach has been given to the breaching party, and the breach has not been cured within 30 days after delivery of such notice.

### CANCELLED

#### **September 6, 2004**

entice Commission Miasouri Public MISSOURI Public'S

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

### FILED AUG 12 2002

Service Commission

SSUED: July 12, 2002

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2002

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 21.17 Missouri Public Sorvieo Commilueion

# MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RECD OCT 21 1998

- 21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI): Local ISDN-PRI is an alternative arrangement for individual local exchange services such as Local Trunk Basic and Local Trunk DID. Local ISDN-PRI is provisioned at the 1.544 Mbps rate via the Primary Rate Interface standard of the Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN). Local ISDN-PRI provides the Customer with the capabilities of simultaneous access, transmission and switching of voice, data and imaging services via channelized transport.
  - 21.5.1 Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement One or more Service Configurations can be combined to create a Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement. Customers may have multiple Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangements per location, however for each Service Arrangement one Service Configuration 1 must be included. The controlling D channel will always reside on Service Configuration 1.

The D channel is a 64 Kbps channel that carries signaling and control for the B channels. The capabilities of the D channel are contained within the customer's Service Configuration.

The ISDN Digital Facility is ordered separately and not included as part of the Service Configuration.

- 21.5.1.1 Service Configuration 1 The first Service Configuration for any Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement must be a Service Configuration 1. Service Configuration 1 provides twenty-three (23) 64 Kbps B channels and one (1) primary 64 Kbps D signaling channel. The primary D channel is an-out-of band signaling channel used to control and route all of the B channel traffic within the Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement.
- 21.5.1.2 <u>Service Configuration 2</u> This configuration is only available in conjunction with Service Configuration 1. It provides an additional twenty-four (24) 64 Kbps B channels which are controlled by the D channel on Service Configuration 1. Multiple Service Configuration 2s may be associated with a Service Configuration 1 subject to switching equipment limitations.

The bearer (or B) channels are used for information transfer between users. B channels provide the same features as Local Trunk Basic and Local Trunk DID. To receive the DID capability, customers must order separately DID telephone numbers, as found in Section 21.2.2.1 preceding.

3 Service Configuration 3 - This configuration is also only available to subscribers who have a Service Configuration 1. It provides a backup 64 Kbps D channel and twenty-three (23) additional 64 Kbps B channels. The backup D channel will control and route all of the B channel traffic of a single PRI Service Arrangement in the event the D channel on the primary configuration (Service Configuration 1) fails. A maximum of one Service Configuration 3 may be included with each Local ISDN-PRI Service Arrangement. Service Configuration 3 is available subject to switching equipment capabilities.

The bearer (or B) channels are used for information transfer between users. B channels provide the same features as Local Trunk Basic and Local Trunk DID. To receive the DID capability, customers must order separate DID telephone in the same features as Control of the same features as Control of the same features as Local Trunk Basic and Local Trunk DID. To found in Section 21.2.2.1 preceding.

EFFECT

FLED DEC 0 4 1998

DEC 04 1998

ISSUED: October 20, 1998

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

By: Charles J. Gardella, VP Legislative and Regulatory Affairs #1 Brooks Center Parkway Town & Country, MO 63017

21,5,1,3



P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 3rd Revised Page 21.18 Cancels 2nd Research Page 2018 Bervice Commission

Ν

N

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### 21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued) RECOFEB 21 2003

21.5.2 <u>Optional Features:</u> In addition to providing Local Exchange Services specified above, Local ISDN-PRI can be configured to support the following optional advanced ISDN features:

<u>Call-by-Call Service Selection:</u> Allows B channels to be shared between multiple services carried over a single PRI Local Serving Arrangement.

<u>Calling Number Delivery:</u> Allows the customer to receive the originating caller's working telephone number provided this information is forwarded to the Company by the caller's Local Exchange and/or Long Distance Carrier.

<u>Remote Call Forwarding</u>: RCF allows all calls dialed to a telephone number equipped for RCF service to be automatically forwarded to another dialable telephone number.

<u>Overflow Routing:</u> Where technical capabilities exist, overflow routing allows redirection of oncoming calls based on customer conditions of either all trunks busy or disaster based service outages.

Feature Package 1 includes Call-by-Call and Calling Number Delivery.

#### 21.5.3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges:

Non-Recurring and Monthly Recurring Charges as specified below, apply per T-1 unless otherwise noted. The Local ISDN-PRI T-1 non-recurring and recurring charges include Service Configuration and B channel service charges. Customers subscribing to DID capability will be assessed DID number charges as specified in Sections 21.2.2.3.1 and 21.2.2.3.2 respectively.

21.5.3.1 <u>Non-Recurring Charges</u>

Service Reconfiguration \$50.00 Charge 1

CANCELLED

September 6, 2004

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Applies for each Service Configuration affected. i.e., if the Service Reconfiguration will affect one Service Configuration 1 and three Service Configuration 2s, four (4) Service Reconfiguration Charges would apply.

ISSUED: February 21, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: March 23, 2003

Missouri Publie Service Commission

FILED MAR 23 2003

### Missouri Public

BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC

REC'D MAR 2 2 2002

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 2nd Revised Page 21.18 Cancels 1st Page 21.18

Ŧ

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Service Commission

21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued)

21.5.2 <u>Optional Features:</u> In addition to providing Local Exchange Services specified above, Local ISDN-PRI can be configured to support the following optional advanced ISDN features:

<u>Call-by-Call Service Selection:</u> Allows B channels to be shared between multiple services carried over a single PRI Local Serving Arrangement.

<u>Calling Number Delivery:</u> Allows the customer to receive the originating caller's working telephone number provided this information is forwarded to the Company by the caller's Local Exchange and/or Long Distance Carrier.

Remote Call Forwarding: RCF allows all calls dialed to a telephone number N equipped for RCF service to be automatically forwarded to another | dialable telephone number. N

Feature Package 1 includes Call-by-Call and Calling Number Delivery.

#### 21.5.3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges:

Non-Recurring and Monthly Recurring Charges as specified below, apply per T-1 unless otherwise noted. The Local ISDN-PRI T-1 non-recurring and recurring charges include Service Configuration and B channel service charges. Customers subscribing to DID capability will be assessed DID number charges as specified in Sections 21.2.2.3.1 and 21.2.2.3.2 respectively.

21.5.3.1 <u>Non-Recurring Charges</u>

Service Reconfiguration \$50.00 Charge <sup>1</sup>

CANCELLED



Missouri Public

FILED APR 2 2 2002

Service Commission

<sup>1</sup>Applies for each Service Configuration affected. i.e., if the Service Reconfiguration will affect one Service Configuration 1 and three Service Configuration 2s, four (4) Service Reconfiguration Charges would apply.

ISSUED: March 22, 2002

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: April 22, 2002

BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC

RFC7 MAR 21 9000

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE COMPANY

#### 21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued)

21.5.2 <u>Optional Features:</u> In addition to providing Local Exchange Services specified above, Local ISDN-PRI can be configured to support the following optional advanced ISDN features:

<u>Call-by-Call Service Selection</u>: Allows B channels to be shared between multiple services carried over a single PRI Local Serving Arrangement.

<u>Calling Number Delivery:</u> Allows the customer to receive the originating caller's working telephone number provided this information is forwarded to the Company by the caller's Local Exchange and/or Long Distance Carrier.

These features can be ordered separately or combined in Feature Package 1.

#### 21.5.3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges:

Non-Recurring and Monthly Recurring Charges as specified below, apply per T-1 unless otherwise noted. (CT) The Local ISDN-PRI T-1 non-recurring and recurring charges include Service Configuration and B channel (CT) service charges. Customers subscribing to DID capability will be assessed DID number charges as specified in Sections 21.2.2.3.1 and 21.2.2.3.2 respectively.

21.5.3.1

Non-Recurring Charges

Service Reconfiguration Charge <u>1</u>/ \$50.00

(RT)

APR 2.2 2002 ammission (RT) BBOR FILED APR 2 0 2000

1/ Applies for each Service Configuration affected. i.e., if the Service Reconfiguration will affect one Service Configuration 1 and three Service Configuration 2s, four (4) Service Reconfiguration Charges would apply.

**ISSUED:** March 21, 2000

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: April 20, 2000

BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC.

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 21.18

(AT)

# MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

**RECD OCT 21 1998** 

Missouri Public

#### 21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued)

21.5.2 Optional Features: In addition to providing Local Exchange Services specified above, Local ISDN-PRI can be configured to support the following optional advanced ISDN features:

> <u>Call-by-Call Service Selection</u>: Allows B channels to be shared between multiple services carried over a single PRI Local Serving Arrangement.

> Calling Number Delivery: Allows the customer to receive the originating caller's working telephone number provided this information is forwarded to the Company by the caller's Local Exchange and/or Long Distance Carrier.

These features can be ordered separately or combined in Feature Package 1.

#### 21.5.3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges:

In addition to the Non-Recurring and Monthly Recurring Charges specified below, all applicable charges associated with Local Trunk - Basic will apply, as specified in Sections 21.2.1.3.1 (except for the per Trunk Line Connection charge) 21.2.1.3.2 and 21.2.1.3.3 respectively. Customers subscribing to DID capability will be assessed DID number charges as specified in Sections 21.2.2.3.1 and 21.2.2.3.2 respectively.

21.5.3.1	Non-Recurring Charges
----------	-----------------------

Service Reconfiguration \$50.00 Charge 1/

#### Local ISDN-PRI Serving Arrangement:

	Local ISDN-PRI Service Configuration 1	<u>Per Facilty</u> \$2790.00	
CANCELLED	Local ISDN-PRI Service Configuration 2	\$2790.00	
APR 2 0 2000 155 RP 21.18	Local ISDN-PRI Service Configuration 3	\$2790.00	
c Service Commission MISSOURI	B Channel Service	FLED DEC 0 4 1998	(AT)

1/ Applies for each Service Configuration affected. i.e., if the Service Reconfiguration will affect one Service Configuration 1 and three Service Configuration 2s, four (4) Service Reconfiguration Charges would apply.

ISSUED: October 20, 1998

Ëγ Public Service

EFFECTIVE: November 200

BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC.

.

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1st Revised Page No 21 18.1 Cancels Origin**E Secure Commission** Service Commission

		MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE	REGID FEB 21 200	03
21.5	<u>Local ISDN P</u>	rimary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continue	ed)	
	21.5.3	<u>Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PR</u> (Continued)	I) Rates and Charge	9 <u>5</u>
		Non-Recurring Charges (Continued)		
		Local ISDN-PRI T-1 Installation (Per T-1)	\$200.00	R
		Account Setup (per account)	\$0.00	
		Account Changes (Moves, Changes, Additions) (per change)	\$10.50	
		Account Changes (Per Billing Record Change)	\$7.75	
		Line Restoral Charge (per trunk)	\$20.00	Ι
		(Applies for trunk restoral after temporary int initiated by the Company. If service is tempora payment is not received within 10 days followi the Company reserves the right to discontinue so discontinued and subsequently re-established, c new installation of service.)	arily interrupted a ng the interruption ervice. If service	nd n, is
		Suspension of Service	\$20.50	
		Restoral Charge (per trunk) (Applies for trunk restoral after Customer-init	iated suspension.)	

T-1 Order Expedite Charge<br/>(per T-1)\$600.00NDue Date Change<br/>(per Occurrence)\$10.00N

CANCELLED

#### September 6, 2004

By MC MUHVOUS Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: February 21, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: March 23, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED MAR 23 2003

#### BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC

ŝ

### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERV മന 21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued) RECT: MAR 9 1 2000 21,5.3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued) 21.5.3.1 Non-Recurring Charges (Continued) Local ISDN-PRI T-1 Installation \$2,790.00 (AT) (Per T-1) Account Setup \$0.00 (per account) Account Changes \$10.50 (Moves, Changes, Additions) (per change) Account Changes \$7.75 (Per Billing Record Change) \$15.75 Line Restoral Charge (per trunk) (Applies for trunk restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated by the Company. If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves the right to discontinue service. If service is discontinued and subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of service.) Suspension of Service \$20.50 Restoral Charge (per trunk) (Applies for trunk restoral after Customer-initiated suspension.) (AT)CANCELLED

g 2003 umssion

FILED APR 2 0 2000

EFFECTIVE: April 20, 2000

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ISSUED: March 21, 2000

#### BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC

i i

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 3RD REVISED PAGE 21.19 CANCELS 2<sup>ND</sup> REVISED PAGE 21.19

### Missouri Public MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Commission

#### 21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued)

### REC'D MAR 02 2001

#### 21.5.4 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued)

#### 21.5.3.2 Non-Recurring Charges (Continued)

#### **Optional Features:**

Non-Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service Configurations installed.

	Per Location
Call-by-Call Option	\$10.00
Calling Number Delivery	\$100.00
Feature Package 1 (Includes Call-by-Call & Calling Number Delivery.)	\$105.00

#### 21.5.3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

Local ISDN-PRI T-1

#### <u>Per T-1</u>

Local ISDN PRI T-1 Flat Rate Option Kansas City Springfield

Per Minute/Per Call Option 1/

\$1,600.00 \$1,600.00

### CANCELLED

September 6, 2004

\$400.00

(AT)

ByMC/MOHDHS Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED APR 01 2001

1/ Effective April 1, 2001, this calling option will not be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: March 2, 2001

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2001

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 2ND REVISED PAGE 21.19 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 21.19

### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Missouri Public Service Commission

#### 21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued)

### REC'D SEP 25 2000

#### 21.5.4 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued)

#### 21.5.3.2 Non-Recurring Charges (Continued)

#### **Optional Features:**

Non-Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service Configurations installed.

	Per Location
Call-by-Call Option	\$10.00
Calling Number Delivery	\$100.00
Feature Package 1 (Includes Call-by-Call & Calling Number Delivery.)	\$105.00

#### 21.5.3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

Per	T-1

Local ISDN PRI T-1 Flat Rate Option	
Kansas City	\$1,600.00
Springfield	\$1,600.00
Local ISDN-PRI T-1	
Per Minute/Per Call Option	\$400.00

CANCELLED

APR 01 2001 RP21.17 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED OCT 2 5 2000

EFFECTIVE: October 25, 2000

ISSUED: September 25, 2000

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

(AT) (AT) BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 **1ST REVISED PAGE 21.19 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 21.19**

uqiic MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 800

Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued) 21.5

RECT MAR 2 1 2000

Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued) 21.5.4

21.5.3.2 Non-Recurring Charges (Continued)

**Optional Features:** 

Non-Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service Configurations installed.

	Per Location
Call-by-Call Option	\$10.00
Calling Number Delivery	\$100.00
Feature Package 1 (Includes Call-by-Call & Calling Number Delivery.)	\$105.00

#### 21.5.3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

CANCELLED (RT) OCT, 2 5 2000 P21.19 - blic Service Commission shigs film (RT) Per T-1 (AT) \$1,600.00 \$1,600.00 AT) BORA FILED APR 2 0 2000 EFFECTIVE: April 20, 2000 Sandy Chandler

Local ISDN PRI T-1 Flat Rate Option Kansas City Springfield

**ISSUED:** March 21, 2000

Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 **ORIGINAL PAGE 21.19** 

# Miseouri Public MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### **RECD OCT 2 1 1998**

### (AT)

#### 21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued)

#### 21.5.3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued)

21.5.3.1 Non-Recurring Charges (Continued)

#### **Optional Features:**

Non-Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service Configurations installed.

	Per Location
Call-by-Call Option	\$10.00
Calling Number Delivery	\$100.00
Feature Package 1 (Includes Call-by-Call & Calling Number Delivery.)	\$105.00

21.5.3.2	Monthly Recurring Charges	
		Per Facility
	Local ISDN-PRI Service	
	Configuration 1	\$100.00
	Local ISDN-PRI Service	
	<b>Configuration 2</b>	\$100.00
	Local ISDN-PRI Service	
	Configuration 3	\$100.00

B Channel Service (per active B Channel) Kansas City \$21.00 Springfield \$32.00

(AT)

### CANCELLED

APR 2 0 2000 STRP 21.19 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Misseuri Public Meo Commission

FILED DEC 0 4 1998

ISSUED: October 20, 1998

EFFECTIV 1. 5 3 4 BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC.

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 4th Revised Page 21.20 Cancels 3rd Missouri Bublic 20 Service Commission

Ν

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued) RECD FEB 21 2003

Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued)

Monthly Recurring Charges (Continued)

**Optional Features:** 

Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service Configurations installed.

Per Location

Call-by-Call Option	\$375.00
Calling Number Delivery	\$100.00
Feature Package 1 (Includes Call-by-Call & Calling Number Delivery.)	\$425.00
Remote Call Forwarding Overflow Routing	\$20.00 \$20.00

21.5.3.3 <u>Usage Charges</u>: The rates and charges specified in Section 21.5.3.2 for Flat Rate Option will apply to circuit switched voice and data calls. The rates specified in Section 21.3 will apply for customers selecting the per minute or per call option.

### CANCELLED

### September 6, 2004

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

SSUED: February 21, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: March 23, 2003

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

FILED MAR 23 2003

#### Missouri Public

BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC.

. P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 **REC'D MAR 2 2 2002** 3rd Revised Page 21.20 2nd Revised Page 21.20

Ν

### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NEG LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued)

Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued)

Monthly Recurring Charges (Continued)

Optional Features:

Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service Configurations installed.

		<u>Per Location</u>
Call-by-Ca	all Option	\$375.00
Calling N	umber Delivery	\$100.00
	ackage 1 Call-by-Call g Number Delivery.)	\$425.00
Remote Ca	ll Forwarding	\$20.00

21.5.3.3 <u>Usage Charges:</u> The rates and charges specified in Section 21.5.3.2 for Flat Rate Option will apply to circuit switched voice and data calls. The rates specified in Section 21.3 will apply for customers selecting the per minute or per call option.

# CANCELLED

MAR 2 9 2003 44426 21.20 June Commission

Missouri Public

FILED APR 2 2 2002

Service Commission

ISSUED: March 22, 2002

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: April 22, 2002

#### BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 2ND REVISED PAGE 21.20 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 21.20

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.5 <u>Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI)</u> (Continued)

Missouri Public Service Commission RECD SEP 25 2000

#### 21.5.3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued)

21.5.3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges (Continued)

#### Optional Features:

Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service Configurations installed.

	Per Location
Call-by-Call Option	\$375.00
Calling Number Delivery	\$100.00
Feature Package 1 (Includes Call-by-Call & Calling Number Delivery.)	\$425.00

21.5.3.3 <u>Usage Charges:</u> The rates and charges specified in Section 21.5.3.2 for Flat Rate Option will apply to circuit switched voice and data calls. The rates specified in Section 21.3 will apply for (*A* customers selecting the per minute or per call option.

#### (AT) (AT)

### CANCELLED

### APR 2 2 2002 By Jel RS 21.20 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Refyise Commission

FILED OCT 2 5 2000

ISSUED: September 25, 2000

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: October 25, 2000

#### BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC

### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE VICE CONTINUE

#### 21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued)

# RECT MAR 21 2000

#### 21.5.3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued)

21.5.3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges (Continued)

#### **Optional Features:**

Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service Configurations installed.

	Per Location
Call-by-Call Option	\$375.00
Calling Number Delivery	\$100.00
Feature Package 1 (Includes Call-by-Call & Calling Number Delivery.)	\$425.00

21.5.3.3 <u>Usage Charges:</u> The rates and charges specified in Section 21.5.3.2 for Flat Rate Option will (CT) apply to circuit switched voice and data calls.

CANCELLED

OCT 25 2000 P 21.20 ervice Commis



FLED APR 2 0 2000 EFFECTIVE: April 20, 2000

ISSUED: March 21, 2000

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 ----

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 **ORIGINAL PAGE 21.20** Missouri Public Sowieu Commission MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

(AT)

(AT)

#### 21.5 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN PRI) (Continued)

#### 21.5.3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Continued)

21.5.3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges (Continued)

**Optional Features:** 

Recurring Optional Feature charges are assessed once per customer location regardless of the number of arrangements or Service Configurations installed.

	Per Location
Call-by-Call Option	\$375.00
Calling Number Delivery	\$100.00
Feature Package 1 (Includes Call-by-Call & Calling Number Delivery.)	\$425.00

21.5.3.3 Usage Charges: The rates and charges specified in Section 21.2.1.3.2 for Unlimited usage will apply to circuit switched voice and data calls.

### CANCELLED

Missouri Publig

APR 2 0 2000 15= RP 21.20 By 1<sup>52</sup> NT X1.20 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FN ED DEC 0 4 1998

ISSUED: October 20, 1998

EFFECTIVE:

BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 2ND REVISED PAGE 21.21 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 21.21

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission D REC'D JUN 0 7 2000 CANCELLED

### September 6, 2004

By MC MEHO#8 Public Service Commission MISSOURI





FILED JUL 0 7 2000

EFFECTIVE: July 7, 2000

ISSUED: June 7, 2000

٩,

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1ST REVISED PAGE 21.21 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 21.21

Micrown Public

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

RECT NOV 01 1999

Т

#### 21.6 Digital T-1 Program

Digital T-1 Program provides a credit for customers who purchase digital trunks in blocks of 24 (an entire T-1). T Customers who order an entire T-1 will be charged applicable non-recurring trunk and monthly recurring trunk charges as specified below for Local Trunk depending on service for which customer subscribes. Terms, conditions, and other charges, as described elsewhere in this Tariff, apply as appropriate.

#### 21.6.1 Non-Recurring Charges

Applicable rates for non-recurring charges for Local Trunk-Basic (Digital), Local Trunk-DID (Digital) andTLocal-Trunk 2 Way Direct (Digital) will apply. The rates in sections 21.2.1.3.1, 21.2.2.3.1, 21.2.3, andT21.2.3.2.1 will apply for non-recurring charges.T

#### 21.6.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

Applicable rates for monthly recurring charges for Local Trunk-Basic (Digital), Local Trunk-DID (Digital)Tand Local-Trunk 2 Way Direct (Digital) will apply. The rates in sections 21.2.1.3.2, 21.2.2.3.2, 21.3, andT21.2.3.2.2 will apply for monthly recurring charges.T

Customers enrolling in this service will receive the following monthly credit per trunk per T-1 ordered:

	Credit per trunk	
Local Trunk - DID (Digital)		Т
Kansas City	\$22.00	
Springfield	\$21.00	
Local Trunk – 2 Way Direct		D/T
(Digital Flat Rate Option)		
Kansas City	\$22.00	
Springfield	\$21.00	D/T

Credits earned during a partial billing period will be given in their entirety and will not be pro-rated.

In addition to the above charges, rates for usage will apply if applicable, as specified in Section 21.3.

Customers must retain their original T-1 configuration. Customers who disconnect trunks from the original T-1 configuration will no longer receive the credits for that T-1. Customers may enroll more than one T-1 in this service.

### CANCELLED

JUL 0 7 2000 By 2<sup>NO</sup> R P 21.21 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

MicrouniF

EFFECTIV

ISSUED: November 1, 1999

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

JAN 1 0 2000

FILED JAN 1 0 2000

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 21.21 Missouri Public Sorvico Commiluator

(AT)

(AT)

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

# REC'D OCT 2 1 1998

#### 21.6 Digital T-1 Service

Digital T-1 Service provides a credit for customers who purchase digital trunks in blocks of 24 (an entire T-1). Customers who order an entire T-1 will be charged applicable non-recurring trunk and monthly recurring trunk charges as specified below for Local Trunk depending on service for which customer subscribes. Terms, conditions, and other charges, as described elsewhere in this Tariff, apply as appropriate.

#### 21.6.1 Non-Recurring Charges

Applicable rates for non-recurring charges for Local Trunk-Basic Unlimited Option (Digital), Local Trunk-DID (Digital) and Local-Trunk 2 Way Direct (Digital) will apply. The rates in sections 21.2.1, 21.2.2, 3.1 and 21.2.3.1 will apply for non-recurring charges.

#### 21.6.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

Applicable rates for monthly recurring charges for Local Trunk-Basic Unlimited Option (Digital), Local Trunk-DID (Digital) and Local-Trunk 2 Way Direct (Digital) will apply. The rates in sections 21.2.1.2.2, 21.2.2.3.2, and 21.2.3.1 will apply for monthly recurring charges.

Customers enrolling in this service will receive the following monthly credit per trunk per T-1 ordered:

	<u>Credit per trunk</u>
Local Trunk - DID/2 Way Direct (Digital)	
Kansas City	\$22.00
Springfield	\$21.00
Local Trunk - Measured	
Kansas City	\$0.00
Springfield	\$0.00
Local Trunk - Flat	
Kansas City	\$0.00
Springfield	\$0.00

Credits earned during a partial billing period will be given in their entirety and will not be pro-rated.

In addition to the above charges, rates for usage will apply if applicable, as specified in Section 21.3.

Customers must retain their original T-1 configuration. Customers who disconnect trunks from the original T-1 configuration will no longer receive the credits for that T-1. Customers may enroll more than one T-1 in this service.

### CANCELLED

JAN 1 0 2000 By 1<sup>st</sup> R P 21.21 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Miceouri Public

FILED DEC 0 4 1998

ISSUED: October 20, 1998

EFFECTIVE

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

 $\sim$ 

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services

#### 21.7.1 Directory Assistance

A Customer may obtain Directory Assistance in determining telephone numbers within its local calling area by calling the Directory Assistance operator.

(A) The Customer will be allowed to make up to 3 calls per month to Directory Assistance at no charge. Each call to Directory Assistance thereafter will be charged as follows:

Per Call \$0.48 I

The Customer may request a maximum of two telephone numbers per call to Directory Assistance service.

- (B) A credit will be given for calls to Directory Assistance as follows:
  - The Customer experiences poor transmission or is cut-off during the call; or
  - The Customer is given an incorrect telephone number.

To obtain such a credit, the Customer must notify its Customer Service representative.

### CANCELLED

#### **September 6, 2004**

By MC Me HXH Public Service Commission MISSOURI

WRITTEN NOTICE OF RATE INCREASE AND ITS EFFECTIVE DATE FILED ON 12-14-99	
(DATE)	
PURSHANT TO SECTION 392.500 (2)	
RSMO SUPP	
EFFECTIVE DATE OF RATE INCREASE	
1-13-00	
(DATE)	

ISSUED: December 14, 1999

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: January 13, 2000

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 **ORIGINAL PAGE 21.22** 

Missouri Public Sorvice Communication

### **RECD OCT 2 1 1998**

(AT)

(AT)

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services

#### 21.7.1 Directory Assistance

A Customer may obtain Directory Assistance in determining telephone numbers within its local calling area by calling the Directory Assistance operator.

(A) The Customer will be allowed to make up to 3 calls per month to Directory Assistance at no charge. Each call to Directory Assistance thereafter will be charged as follows:

> Per Call \$0.30

The Customer may request a maximum of two telephone numbers per call to Directory Assistance service.

**(B)** A credit will be given for calls to Directory Assistance as follows:

- The Customer experiences poor transmission or is cut-off during the call; or
- The Customer is given an incorrect telephone number.

To obtain such a credit, the Customer must notify its Customer Service representative.

### CANCELLED

JAN 1 3 2000 155 RP21.22 rublic Service Commission MISSOURI

Bomes Commission

FILED DEC 0 4 1998

ISSUED: October 20, 1998

EFFECTIVE

P.S.C. TARIFF NO, 2 **ORIGINAL PAGE 21.23** 

(AT)

(AT)

### Missouri Public

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### RECT OCT 2 1 1998

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

#### 21.7.2 Operator Assistance

A Customer may obtain the assistance of a local operator to complete local exchange telephone calls in the following manner. In addition to the rates specified in the preceding Sections 21.1 - 21.6, surcharges as specified in (A) will apply:

Third Number Billing: Provides the Customer with the capability to charge a local call to a third number which is different from the called or calling party. The party answering at the third number has the option to refuse acceptance of the charges in advance or when queried by the operator.

Collect Calls: Provides the Customer with the capability to charge a call to the called party. On the operator announcement of a collect call, the called party has the option to refuse acceptance of charges in advance or when gueried by the operator.

Calling Cards: Provides the Customer with the capability to place a call using a calling card of an Interexchange Carrier with or without the assistance of an operator.

Person to Person: Calls completed with the assistance of an operator to a particular Station and person specified by the caller. The call may be billed to the called party.

Station to Station: Calls complete with the assistance of an operator to a particular Station. The call may be billed to the called party.

General Assistance: The Customer has the option to request general information from the operator, such as dialing instructions, country or city codes, area code information and Customer Service 8XX telephone numbers, but does not request the operator to complete the call.

A) Operator Assisted Surcharges: The following surcharges will be applied on a per call basis.

Third Number Billing	
Collect Calling	
Person to Person	
Station to Station (Operator Assist)	
General Assistance	

so Miss Buri Public

\$2.40 \$1.00 \$2.40 \$1.10 N/C

FILED DEC 0 4 1998

September 6. 2004

CANCELLED



ISSUED: October 20, 1998

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

By: Charles J. Gardella, VP Legislative and Regulatory Affairs #1 Brooks Center Parkway Town & Country, MO 63017

EFFECTIV Set of the States"

#### Missouri Public Sorvau Cammiusior MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### **RECD OCT 2 1 1998**

#### 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services</u> (Continued)

- 21.7.2 Operator Assistance (Continued)
  - B) <u>Busy Line Verification and Interrupt Service</u>: Busy Line Verification and Interrupt Service, which is furnished where and to the extent that facilities permit, provides the Customer with the following options:
    - (1) <u>Busy Line Verification</u>: Upon request of the calling party, the Company will determine if the line is clear or in use and report to the calling party.
    - (2) <u>Busy Line Verification with Interrupt</u>: The operator will interrupt the call on the called line only if the calling party indicates an emergency and requests interruption.
    - (3) <u>Rates</u>: Rates for Busy Line Verification and Interrupt Service, as specified below, will apply under the following circumstances:
      - a) The operator verifies that the line is busy with a call in progress.
      - b) The operator verifies that the line is available for incoming calls.
      - c) The operator verifies that the called number is busy with a call in progress and the Customer requests interruption. The operator will then interrupt the call, advising the called party the name of the calling party. Both the interrupt and verification charges will apply.

#### Per Request

Busy Line Verification Busy Line Interrupt \$1.20 \$1.85

(AT)

(AT)

### CANCELLED

#### September 6, 2004 By MUW Haroff Public Service Commission MISSOURI MISDOURI BOWIGO Commission

FILED DEC 0 4 1998



ISSUED: October 20, 1998

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

By: Charles J. Gardella, VP Legislative and Regulatory Affairs #1 Brooks Center Parkway Town & Country, MO 63017

EFFECTIVE

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 21.25 Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### **RECD OCT 2 1 1998**

#### 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services</u> (Continued)

#### 21.7.3 Directory Listings

The Company shall provide for a single directory listing, termed the primary listing, in the telephone directory published by the dominant exchange service provider in the Customer's exchange area, of the Station number which is designated as the Customer's main billing number. Directory listings of additional Company Station numbers, other than the Customer's main billing number, associated with a Customer's service will be provided for a monthly recurring charge per listing.

- A) The Company reserves the right to limit the length of any listing in the directory by the use of abbreviations when, in its judgment, the clarity of the listing or the identification of the Customer is not impaired thereby. Where more than one line is required to properly list the Customer, no additional charge is made.
- B) The Company may refuse a listing which is known not to constitute a legally authorized or adopted name, contains obscenities in the name, or any listing which, in the opinion of the Company, is likely to mislead or deceive calling persons as to the identity of the listed party, or is a contrived name used for advertising purposes or to secure a preferential position in the directory or is more elaborate than is reasonably necessary to identify the listed party. The Company, upon notification to the Customer, will withdraw any listing which is found to be in violation of its rules with respect thereto.
- C) Each listing must be designated government or business to be placed in the appropriate section of the directory. In order to aid the user of the directory, and to avoid misleading or deceiving the calling party as to the identity of the listed party, only business listings may be placed in the Business Section. The Company, upon notification to the Customer, will withdraw any listing which is found to be in violation of its rules with respect thereto.
- D) In order for listings to appear in an upcoming directory, the Customer must furnish the listing to the Company in time to meet the directory publishing schedule



(AT)

ļ

(AT)

### September 6, 2004 By MC/MCHUDH Public Service Commission MISSOURI

OUMIDE CURINE Public

FILED DEC 0 4 1998

ISSUED: October 20, 1998

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

By: Charles J. Gardella, VP Legislative and Regulatory Affairs #1 Brooks Center Parkway Town & Country, MO 63017

EFFECTIVE

(AT)

(AT)

### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICECD OCT 2 1 1998

- 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services</u> (Continued)
  - 21.7.3 Directory Listings (Continued)
    - E) Directory listings are provided in connection with each Customer service as specified herein.
      - 1) <u>Primary Listing</u>: A primary listing contains the name of the Customer, or the name under which a business is regularly conducted, as well as the address and telephone number of the Customer. This listing is provided at no additional charge.
      - <u>Additional Listings</u>: In connection with business service, additional listings are available only in the names of Authorized Users of the Customer's service, as defined herein. Rates for additional listings are specified in Section 7 and 8.
      - <u>Nonpublished Listings</u>: Listings that are not printed in directories nor available from Directory Assistance.

A Nonpublished Telephone Service will be furnished, at the Customer's request providing for the omission or deletion of the Customer's telephone listing from the telephone directory and, in addition, the Customer's telephone listing will be omitted or deleted from the directory assistance records. Rates for Nonpublished Listings are specified in Section 7 and 8.

- 4) <u>Nonlisted Numbers</u>: A Nonlisted number will be furnished, at the Customer's request, providing for the omission or deletion of the Customer's listing from the telephone directory. Such listings will be carried in the Company's directory assistance and other records and will be given to any calling party. Rates for Nonlisted Listings are specified in Section 7 and 8.
- 5) <u>Foreign Listings</u>: Where available, a listing in a phone directory which is not in the Customer's immediate calling area. The Customer will be charged the rates specified in the tariff published by the specific exchange carrier providing the Foreign Listing.
- 6) <u>Alternate Call Listings</u>: Where available, a listing which references a telephone number which is not the primary listing for the Customer. The Customer must provide written verification that the alternate telephone number is authorized to accept calls. Rates for alternate call listings are specified in Section 7 and 8.

CANCELLED

BOMBO COMMISSION

FII FD DEC 0 4 1998

EFFECTI

### September 6, 2004

ce Commission MISSOURI

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

By: Charles J. Gardella, VP Legislative and Regulatory Affairs #1 Brooks Center Parkway Town & Country, MO 63017 P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 21,27

#### Missouri Public Bornas Commission MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

## RECD OCT 2 1 1998

#### 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services</u> (Continued)

- 21.7.3 Directory Listings (Continued)
  - <u>Non-Recurring Charges</u>: Non-Recurring Charges associated with Directory Listings are as follows:

	Non-Recurring*
Primary Listing	N/C
Additional Listing	\$9,50
Non-Listed Number	\$6.00
Non-Published Number	\$6.00

8) <u>Recurring Charges</u>: Monthly Recurring Charges associated with Directory Listings are as follows:

	<u>Monthly*</u>
Primary Listing	N/C
Additional Listing	\$2.45
Non-Listed Number (Per Number)	\$1.20
Non-Published Number	\$1.60
Alternate Call Listing	\$2.45

\* (per listing or per number)

(AT)

(AT)

### CANCELLED

#### September 6, 2004

By AC MARAS Public Service Commission MISSOURI

OUNIES Car Public

FILED DEC 0 4 1998



ISSUED: October 20, 1998

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

By: Charles J. Gardella, VP Legislative and Regulatory Affairs #1 Brooks Center Parkway Town & Country, MO 63017

EFFECTIV

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 21.28 Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### RECTD OCT 2 1 1998

#### 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services</u> (Continued)

- 21.7.4 <u>Emergency Services (Enhanced 911)</u>: Allows Customers to reach appropriate emergency services including police, fire and medical services. Enhanced 911 has the ability to selectively route an emergency call to the primary E911 provider so that it reaches the correct emergency service located closest to the caller. In addition, the Customer's address and telephone information will be provided to the primary E911 provider for display at the Public Service Answering Point (PSAP).
- 21.7.5 <u>Vanity Telephone Numbers</u>: At the request of the Customer, the Company may assign a telephone number with the last four digits selected by the Customer.

The following charges will apply for Vanity Telephone Numbers:

Non-Recurring Monthly Recurring (per number) (per number)

- \$30.00 \$2.00
- 21.7.6 <u>Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS)</u>: Enables deaf, hard-of-hearing or speech-impaired persons who use a Text Telephone (TT) or similar devices to communicate freely with the hearing population not using TT and visa versa. A Customer will be able to access the state provider to complete such calls.
- 21.7.7 <u>Presubscription</u>: PIC-2 allows Customers to presubscribe to their carrier of choice for intraLATA toll calls, without dialing the Access Code. The following charge applies each time the Customer requests a change to their intraLATA PIC. This charge applies per line or per trunk for each Local Line or Local Trunk PIC change requested, subsequent to the initial designation:

PIC-2 Change \$1.49 (per line or per trunk)

### CANCELLED

September 6, 2004 By MCIMCHOHS Public Service Commission MISSOURI

CoMissouri Public

FILED DEC 0 4 1998



ISSUED: October 20, 1998

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

By: Charles J. Gardella, VP Legislative and Regulatory Affairs #1 Brooks Center Parkway Town & Country, MO 63017

EFFECTIV Conservation of the state of the

DEC 04 1998

(AT)

(AT)

Missouri Public

BROOKS FIBER COMMUNICATIONS OF MISSOURI, INC.

----

P.S.C. TARIFF NO.2 4TH REVISED PAGE 21.29

REC'D MAY 21 2002 BRD REVISED PAGE 21.29

# MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Service Commission

21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service<sup>1</sup> FX Service enables a Customer to receive Company-provided Local Exchange Access Service at a point(s) outside the CT Local Exchange Service Area, within that same LATA, that normally serves the customer's location. FX service can be used to receive one-way inbound digital traffic only. Local ISDN PRI customers subscribing to FX service must purchase an entire T-1 and meet the following conditions: 1) 100 percent of the traffic carried must be inbound local; and 2) the average off-hook time per call is more than ten minutes.

The Local Exchange Calling Area and all Usage Services rates which apply to a FX Exchange Access Service are the same as those which regularly apply to other Company-provided Local Exchange Access Services bearing the same NPA-NXX designation.

Customers are prohibited from using FX service to place outbound calls including, but not limited to "911" emergency numbers. This restriction is required in order to assure that emergency calls are routed to the Public Safety Answering Point serving the geographical area associated with the Customer's telephone number. The Company strongly recommends that each Customer's telephone number. Customer maintain at least one telephone exchange service access line bearing an NPA-NXX designation associated with the Customer's actual geographic location for emergency use.

FX Service customers are not eligible to enroll in the On-Net Term Plan or Local On-Net Term Plan discount programs.

21.7.8.1 Features: The following features are available:

Standard: Hunting (Circular, Sequential and Uniform Call Distribution) Touchtone

Optional: Vanity Number

21.7.8.2 FX Service Rates and Charges: An FX service Customer will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges and monthly Recurring Charges as specified in Sections 21.7.8.2.1 and 21.7.8.2.2, respectively. Customers signing a new term plan can subscribe to digital trunk FX service or Local ISDN-PRI C FX service. The monthly recurring T-1 For Local ISDN-PRI Service is in lieu of the monthly recurring Local ISDN-PRI T-1 Charge and any PRI usage credits as specified in section 21.5.3 All other applicable charges associated with PRI will apply as specified in Section 21.5. The DID functionality and blocks of DID numbers will be available at no additional charge for up to a 100 DID numbers. Charges for volume of DID numbers greater than 100 will apply as specified in Section 21.2.2.3.

CANCELLED

September 6. 2004 By MCIMIHOHS MISSOURI

21.7.8.2.1	Non-Recurring Charges	
	Account Setup	\$0.00
	(per account)	

Missouri Public RT

FILED JUN 2 0 2002

AТ

<sup>1</sup>This service is not available in the Springfield service areas.

Service Commission

Issued May 21, 2002

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave Chicago IL, 60601

Effective June 20, 2002

# MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Missouri Public

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

### RECTD JUN 0 7 2000

21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service for Local ISDN PRI: FX Service enables a Customer to receive Company-provided Local Exchange Access Service at a point(s) outside the Local Exchange Service Area, within that same LATA, that normally serves the customer's location. FX service can be used to receive one-way inbound digital traffic only. Local ISDN PRI customers subscribing to FX service must purchase an entire T-1 and meet the following conditions: 1) 100 percent of the traffic carried must be inbound local; and 2) the average off-hook time per call is more than ten minutes.

The Local Exchange Calling Area and all Usage Services rates which apply to a FX Exchange Access Service are the same as those which regularly apply to other Company-provided Local Exchange Access Services bearing the same NPA-NXX designation.

Customers are prohibited from using FX service to place outbound calls including, but not limited to "911" emergency numbers. This restriction is required in order to assure that emergency calls are routed to the Public Safety Answering Point serving the geographical area associated with the Customer's telephone number. The Company strongly recommends that each Customer maintain at least one telephone exchange service access line bearing an NPA-NXX designation associated with the Customer's actual geographic location for emergency use.

FX Service customers are not eligible to enroll in the On-Net Term Plan or Local On-Net Term Plan discount programs.

21.7.8.1 Features: The following features are available:

> Standard: Hunting (Circular, Sequential and Uniform Call Distribution) Touchtone

**Optional:** Vanity Number

21.7.8.2 FX Service Rates and Charges: An FX service Customer will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges and monthly Recurring Charges as specified in Sections 21.7.8.2.1 and 21.7.8.2.2, respectively. For Local ISDN-PRI customers, the monthly recurring FX Service digital per trunk charge is in lieu of the monthly recurring Local ISDN-PRI T-1 Charge and any PRI usage credits as specified in section 21.5.3 All other applicable charges associated with PRI will apply as specified in Section 21.5. The DID functionality and blocks of DID numbers will be available at no additional charge for up to a 100 DID numbers. Charges for volume of DID Ν numbers greater than 100 will apply as specified in Section 21.2.2.3. N

21.7.8.2.1	Non-Recurring Charges Account Setup	\$0.00	
	(per account)		Missouri Public Service Commissi
۲	PRI FX Setup Charge	\$1,500.00	FILED JUL 07 2000



EFFECTIVE: July 7, 2000

ISSUED: June 7, 2000

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

CANCELLED

JUN 2 0 2002 r, 444RS 21.29 Public Service Commission

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 2ND REVISED PAGE 21.29 **CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 21,29**

#### Missourt Public MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

### RECTO MAR 21 2000

21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service for Local ISDN PRI: FX Service enables a Customer to receive Company-provided Local Exchange Access Service at a point(s) outside the Local Exchange Service Area, within that same LATA, that normally serves the customer's location. FX service can be used to receive one-way inbound digital traffic only. Local ISDN PRI customers subscribing to FX service must purchase an entire T-1 and meet the following conditions: 1) 100 percent of the traffic carried must be inbound local; and 2) the average off-hook time per call is more than ten minutes.

The Local Exchange Calling Area and all Usage Services rates which apply to a FX Exchange Access Service are the same as those which regularly apply to other Company-provided Local Exchange Access Services bearing the same NPA-NXX designation.

Customers are prohibited from using FX service to place outbound calls including, but not limited to "911" emergency numbers. This restriction is required in order to assure that emergency calls are routed to the Public Safety Answering Point serving the geographical area associated with the Customer's telephone number. The Company strongly recommends that each Customer maintain at least one telephone exchange service access line bearing an NPA-NXX designation associated with the Customer's actual geographic location for emergency use.

FX Service customers are not eligible to enroll in the On-Net Term Plan or Local On-Net Term Plan discount programs.

21.7.8.1 <u>Features</u>: The following features are available:

Standard: Hunting (Circular, Sequential and Uniform Call Distribution) Touchtone

Optional: Vanity Number

310 RP 21.29 By Public Service Commission MISSOURI

21.7.8.2 FX\_Service Rates and Charges: An FX service Customer will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges and monthly Recurring Charges as specified in Sections 21.7.8.2.1 and 21.7.8.2.2, respectively. For Local ISDN-PRI customers, the monthly recurring FX Service (CT) digital per trunk charge is in lieu of the monthly recurring Local ISDN-PRI T-1 Charge and any PRI usage credits as specified in section 21.5.3 All other applicable charges associated with PRI will apply as specified in Section 21.5. The DID functionality and blocks of DID numbers will be available at no additional charge.

21.7.8.2.1 Non-Recurring Charges

Account Setup (per account)

\$0.00



FILED APR 2 0 2000

\$1,500.00 PRI FX Setup Charge

ISSUED: March 21, 2000

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

EFFECTIVE: April 20, 2000

JUL 0 7 2000

CANCELLED

(CT)

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1ST REVISED PAGE 21.29 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 21.29

### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE SOURT Public Sorvice Commission

#### 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services</u> (Continued)

### REC'D MAR 0 1 2000

21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service for Local ISDN PRI: FX Service enables a Customer to receive Company-provided Local Exchange Access Service at a point(s) outside the Local Exchange Service Area, within that same LATA, that normally serves the customer's location. FX service can be used to receive one-way inbound digital traffic only. Local ISDN PRI customers subscribing to FX service must purchase an entire T-1 and meet the following conditions: 1) 100 percent of the traffic carried must be inbound local; and 2) the average off-hook time per call is more than ten minutes.

The Local Exchange Calling Area and all Usage Services rates which apply to a FX Exchange Access Service are the same as those which regularly apply to other Company-provided Local Exchange Access Services bearing the same NPA-NXX designation.

Customers are prohibited from using FX service to place outbound calls including, but not limited to "911" emergency numbers. This restriction is required in order to assure that emergency calls are routed to the Public Safety Answering Point serving the geographical area associated with the Customer's telephone number. The Company strongly recommends that each Customer maintain at least one telephone exchange service access line bearing an NPA-NXX designation associated with the Customer's actual geographic location for emergency use.

FX Service customers are not eligible to enroll in the On-Net Term Plan or Local On-Net Term Plan discount programs.

21.7.8.1 <u>Features</u>: The following features are available:

<u>Standard</u>: Hunting (Circular, Sequential and Uniform Call Distribution) Touchtone

Optional: Vanity Number

- 21.7.8.2 <u>FX Service Rates and Charges</u>: An FX service Customer will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges and monthly Recurring Charges as specified in Sections 21.7.8.2.1 and 21.7.8.2.2, respectively. The monthly recurring digital per trunk charge is in lieu of the monthly recurring PRI Local Trunk-Basic, B Channel Service, and Service Configurations 1, 2 and 3 charges and any PRI usage credits as specified in section 21.5.3 All other applicable charges associated with PRI will apply as specified in Section 21.5. The DID functionality and blocks of DID numbers will be available at no additional charge.
  - 21.7.8.2.1 Non-Recurring Charges

Account Setup (per account)	\$0.00	Service Commissi
PRI FX Setup Charge	\$1,500.00	FILED MAR 3 1 2000

EFFECTIVE: March 31, 2000

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 CANCELLED

1

(AT)

APR 2 0 2000 By 2<sup>kd</sup> RP 21.29 Public Service Commission MISSOURI
## MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Missouri Public

#### 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services</u> (Continued)

## RECD NOV 2 4 1999

21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service for Local ISDN PRI: FX Service enables a Customer to receive (AT) Company-provided Local Exchange Access Service at a point(s) outside the Local Exchange Service Area, within that same LATA, that normally serves the customer's location. FX service can be used to receive one-way inbound digital traffic only. Local ISDN PRI customers subscribing to FX service must purchase an entire T-1 and meet the following conditions: 1) 100 percent of the traffic carried must be inbound local; and 2) the average off-hook time per call is more than ten minutes.

The Local Exchange Calling Area and all Usage Services rates which apply to a FX Exchange Access Service are the same as those which regularly apply to other Company-provided Local Exchange Access Services bearing the same NPA-NXX designation.

Customers are prohibited from using FX service to place outbound calls including, but not limited to "911" emergency numbers. This restriction is required in order to assure that emergency calls are routed to the Public Safety Answering Point serving the geographical area associated with the Customer's telephone number. The Company strongly recommends that each Customer maintain at least one telephone exchange service access line bearing an NPA-NXX designation associated with the Customer's actual geographic location for emergency use.

FX Service customers are not eligible to enroll in the On-Net Term Plan or Local On-Net Term Plan discount programs.

21.7.8.1 Features: The following features are available:

<u>Standard</u>: Hunting (Circular, Sequential and Uniform Call Distribution) Touchtone

Optional: Vanity Number

21.7.8.2 <u>FX Service Rates and Charges</u>: An FX service Customer will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges and monthly Recurring Charges as specified in Sections 21.7.8.2.1 and 21.7.8.2.2, respectively. The monthly recurring digital per trunk charge is in lieu of the monthly recurring PRI Local Trunk-Basic, B Channel Service, and Service Configurations 1, 2 and 3 charges and any PRI usage credits as specified in section 21.5.3 All other applicable charges associated with PRI will apply as specified in Section 21.5. The DID functionality and blocks of DID numbers will be available at no additional charge.

## CANCELLED

MAR 3 1 2000 By 1<sup>S±</sup> RP 21.29 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

21.7.8.2.1	Non-Recurring Charges
------------	-----------------------

Account Setup (per account) \$0.00

service Commissi

FILED JAN 1 0 2000

ISSUED: November 24, 1999

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE

JAN 10 2000

P.S.C. TARIFF NO.2 1st Revised Page No. 21.30 Cancels Original Page 21.30

> Missouri Public Service Commission

RECT) FEB 21 2003

Ι

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services</u> (Continued)

#### 21.7.8 <u>Foreign Exchange (FX) Service</u> (Continued)

- 21.7.8.2 FX Service Rates and Charges (Continued)
  - 21.7.8.2.1 <u>Non-Recurring Charges</u> (Continued)

Account Changes \$10.50 (Moves, Changes, Additions) (per change) Account Changes \$7.75 (Per Billing Record Change) Line Restoral Charge \$20.00 (per trunk)

(Applies for trunk restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated by the Company. If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves the right to discontinue service. If service is discontinued and subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of service.)

Suspension of Service\$20.50Restoral Charge (per trunk)

(Applies for trunk restoral after Customer-initiated suspension.)

T-1 Order Expedite Charge (per T-1)	\$600.00	N
Due Date Change (per occurrence)	\$10.00	N

T-1 Installation Charge \$200.00 N (per T-1)

Optional Features The charges specified in section 21.7.5 will apply for Vanity Numbers.

## CANCELLED

#### September 6. 2004

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

SSUED: February 21, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: March 23, 2003

Missourl Public Sorvieo Commission

FILED MAR 23 2003

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 21.30

## MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Missouri Public Bervice Commission 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued) REC'D NOV 2 4 1999 21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued) FX Service Rates and Charges (Continued) 21.7.8.2 21.7.8.2.1 Non-Recurring Charges (Continued) \$10.50 Account Changes (Moves, Changes, Additions) (per change) Account Changes \$7.75 (Per Billing Record Change) Line Restoral Charge \$15.75 (per trunk) (Applies for trunk restoral after temporary interruption of service initiated by the Company. If service is temporarily interrupted and payment is not received within 10 days following the interruption, the Company reserves the right to discontinue service. If service is discontinued and subsequently re-established, charges apply as for a new installation of service.) \$20.50 Suspension of Service Restoral Charge (per trunk) (Applies for trunk restoral after Customer-initiated suspension.) **Optional Features** The charges specified in section 21.7.5 will apply for Vanity Numbers. (AT) CANCELLED MAR 2 3 2003 MAR 2 3 2003 CANCELLED MAR 2 3 2003 CANCELLED MAR 2 3 2003 CANCELLED Missouri Public Mice Commission FILED JAN 1 0 2000

EFFECTIVE ADecember 24, 1999- 51

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ISSUED: November 24, 1999

JAN 1 0 2000

.

ю. — Ф

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 2nd REVISED PAGE NO. 21.31 CANCELS 1st REVISED PAGE NO. 21.31

.....

. .

-----

	MCI WORLDC	OM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE		
1.7	Miscellaneous Services (Cont	inued)	Missouri Public	
	21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX)			
	21.7.8.2 <u>FX Service</u>	Rates and Charges(Continued)	RECD AUG 2 9 2003	
	21.7.8.2.2	Monthly Recurring Charges Se	rvice Commission	
		Local ISDN PRI Charge <sup>1</sup> / <sup>3</sup> (Per Trunk Charge)	\$100.00	
		Digital Trunk Charge (Per T-1) <sup>2</sup> Local ISDN PRI Charge(Per T-1) <sup>2</sup> /	<sup>′3</sup> \$552.00 <sup>′3</sup> \$552.00	
		FX Charge (including EUCL and LNP) per T-1	\$695.00	N I N
		<u>Optional Features:</u> The charges specified in section Vanity Numbers.	n 21.7.5 will apply for	•

CANCELLED

#### September 6, 2004

By WILL WILL MOTTS Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<sup>1</sup>Effective June 20, 2002, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. <sup>2</sup>This Service Plan is only available to a new and existing customers who subscribe to a 1 year term plan.

 $^{3}\text{Effective October 1, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new customers.$ 

N N

ISSUED: August 29, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2003 Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED OCT 01 2003

۰ ۰ ۳ . . ....

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 21.31 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 21.31

			 1 ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE	Missouri	Public
21.7		<u>Foreign</u> E	inued) <u>Service</u> (Continued)(AT) <u>Rates and Charges</u> (Continued)	REC'D MAY	2 1 2002
				Service Con	nmission
	•				RT
			Local ISDN PRI Charge <sup>1</sup> (Per Trunk Charge)	\$100.00	СТ
			Digital Trunk Charge (Per T-1) Local ISDN PRI Charge(Per T-1) <sup>2</sup>	² \$552.00 \$552.00	АТ АТ
			<u>Optional Features:</u> The charges specified in secti for Vanity Numbers.	lon 21.7.5 will	apply

## CANCELLED

By 2nd RS 21.31 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 2 0 2002

Service Commission

<sup>1</sup>Effective June 20, 2002, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. AT

<sup>2</sup>This Service Plan is only available to a new and existing customers who subscribe to a AT 1 year term plan. AT

EFFECTIVE: June 20, 2002

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 **ORIGINAL PAGE 21.31** 

# MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Missouri Public Service Commission

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

- 21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued)
  - 21.7.8.2 FX Service Rates and Charges(Continued)

21.7.8.2.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

FX Charge

Trunk Charge (Per Trunk) Digital

\$100.00

\$25.00

**Optional Features:** The charges specified in section 21.7.5 will apply for Vanity Numbers.

## CANCELLED

JUN 2 0 2002 SRS 21.31 B٧ Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JAN 1 0 2000

ISSUED: November 24, 1999

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

JAN 10 2000

EFFECTIVE December 24, 1999

(AT)

RECD NOV 2 4 1999

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services</u> (Continued)

## Sorvice Commission

21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued) (AT)

#### 21.7.8.3 Term Plans

REC'D JUN 0 7 2000

N

N

The FX Service Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans, available to FX Service customers. Customers who subscribe to FX Service Term Plan are subject to the following conditions:

#### Definition of Terms:

Qualifying Volume is the customer's total monthly recurring FX Service Digital Per Trunk charge, monthly recurring FX charge, monthly recurring charges for FX Service Optional Features and monthly recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI Optional Features, after the application of promotional and other discounts. Charges for the following are not included as Qualifying Volume and are not calculated in satisfaction of the FX Service Term Plan volume commitment: Nonrecurring charges for FX Service; non-recurring charges for FX Service Optional Features; nonrecurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI, and taxes.

Eligible Volume is the customer's total monthly recurring FX Service Digital Per Trunk charge and FX charge, after the application of promotional and other discounts. Charges for following are not included as Eligible Volume and will not receive FX Service Term Plan volume discounts: Non-recurring charges for FX Service; non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for FX Service Optional Features; non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for Local ISDN-PRI Optional Features, and taxes.

## CANCELLED

#### **September 6, 2004**

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Sorvies Commission

FILED JUL 0 7 2000

ISSUED: June 7, 2000

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: July 7, 2000

Ν

N

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services</u> (Continued)

21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued)

21.7.8.3 Term Plans (Continued) --

Missouri Public Service Commission

## RECTD JUN 07 2000

Term Commitment and Renewal Options: A customer must commit to a service for a term of either one, two, three, four, or five years. The term of service will commence no earlier than the first day of the next billing month in which the customer subscribes to the plan. A plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term and volume commitment upon expiration of its term unless the customer provides written notification to cancel the FX Service Term Plan, which must be received by the Company no more than 30 days after expiration of the existing term. If the customer cancels the existing term plan within 30 days after expiration of the existing term, the customer will receive the discounts for which the customer qualifies during the 30-day period following the expiration of the existing term of service.

Volume Commitment: A customer may elect a FX Service Term Plan monthly volume commitment of one of the following amounts, calculated after the application of promotional and other discounts: \$100; \$250; \$500; \$1,000; \$2,000; \$3,000; \$4,000; \$5,000; \$7,000, or an annual volume commitment of the following amounts, calculated after the application of promotional and other discounts: \$120,000; \$180,000; \$300,000; \$600,000; \$900,000; \$1.2 million; \$1.8 million, \$2.4 million. The customer's volume commitment will be based upon the customer's Qualifying Volume. At any time during the term of service, a customer may elect a higher equivalent Annualized volume commitment. If a customer so elects, the term of service expiration date will not change, The new volume commitment will apply beginning in the following month for monthly commitments and as of the beginning of the commitment year in which the new volume commitment is elected for annual commitments. The discounts associated with the new commitment volume level apply to charges and usage only from the new election date forward.

Underutilization Charges: If at the end of any year of the term of service, a customer fails to satisfy its annual volume commitment, the customer must pay the difference between the customer's actual Qualifying Volume in that year and the annual volume commitment. If at the end of any month of the term of service, a customer fails to satisfy its monthly volume commitment, the customer must pay the difference between the customer's actual Qualifying Volume in that month and the monthly volume commitment.

## CANCELLED

#### **September 6, 2004**

Public Service Commission MISSOURI



FILED JUL 0 7 2000

ISSUED: June 7, 2000

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: July 7, 2000

Missouri Public Sowice Commission

RECTD JUN 07 2000

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued)

21.7.8.4 Term Plans (Continued)

#### Early Termination Charges:

Cancellation of Discontinuance without Liability: If; (I) the customer's use of FX Service under a FX Service Term Plan equals or exceeds the customer's equivalent annualized minimum volume commitment or monthly volume commitment and (II) at the time of termination the customer is enrolled in a new FX Service Term Plan with a volume commitment which equals or exceeds the customer's existing volume commitment, the customer may terminate service under Term Plan without liability as follows: (I) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last three months of the term of service if the customer's FX Service Term Plan's term commitment is one year: or, (II) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last six months of the term of service if the customer's new FX Service Term Plan's term commitment if equal to or greater than two years.

Cancellation or Discontinuance with Liability: Discontinuance of all services furnished under the FX Service Term Plan prior to the expiration of the committed term of service constitutes discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to the Underutilization Charge for the year of termination plus 50% of all of each annual or monthly volume commitment for each year remaining in the unfulfilled term of service.

## CANCELLED

#### September 6, 2004

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 0 7 2000

ISSUED: June 7, 2000

Ľ

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

EFFECTIVE: July 7, 2000



N

N

N

N

Sorvice Commission

REC'D JUN 0 7 2000

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services</u> (Continued)

- 21.7.8 Foreign Exchange (FX) Service (Continued)
  - 21.7.8.5 Term Plans (Continued)

Discounts: Customer will receive the following discounts applied to Eligible Volume charges and usage.

Volume Commitment	<u>1 year</u>	2 years	<u>3 years</u>	4 years	5 years
\$100 /month	0.0%	3.0%	6.0%	9.0%	12.0%
250 /month	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0
500 /month	0.0	3.0	6.0	9.0	12.0
1,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
2,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
3,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
4,000 /month	5.0	8.0	11.0	14.0	17.0
5,000 /month	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0
7,000 /month	7.0	10.0	13.0	16.0	19.0
120,000 /annual	9.0	12.0	15.0	18.0	21.0
180,000 /annual	9.0	12.0	15.0	18.0	21.0
300,000 /annual	11.0	14.0	17.0	20.0	23.0
600,000 /annual	13.0	16.0	19.0	22.0	25.0
900,000 /annual	16.0	19.0	22.0	25.0	25.0
1.2M /annual	19.0	22.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
1.8M /annual	22.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
2.4M /annual	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0

#### Term Commitment/Discount

## CANCELLED

#### September 6, 2004

By MC(MCHVOHS Public Service Commission MISSOURI
--

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 0 7 2000



ISSUED: June 7, 2000

٤

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 EFFECTIVE: July 7, 2000

PSC Tariff No. 2 4th REVISED PAGE 22 CANCELS 3rd REVISED PAGE 22

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

#### Missouri Public

R

Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance 18 2003 21.7.9 Solution II.

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the custom Service Commission

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling; interstate and

must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.worldcom.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan offered in the MCI WorldCom Communications PSC Tariff No.3("Companion Intrastate Service").

must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Types 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,8, 9, 10, 11, 12 as described in The Guide.

on-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified 21.1

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per- T-1 or ISDN -PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

<u>Offering</u>	Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk T-lor ISDN -PRI)
A	\$45.00 (Springfield Areas)
А	\$55.00 (St. Louis and Kansas City areas)
В	\$65.00
С	1,400

#### <u>Benefits</u>:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

eatures

The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified in 21.1, except that the Feature Package 1 and Feature Package 2 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sections 21.2.1, 21.2.2, 21.2.3, 21.5.3. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service.





MISSOURI

Missouri Public Servico Commission

FILED AUG 18 2003

ISSUED: July 18, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 **Missouri Public** Service Commission TM-2004-0146

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: August 18, 2003

PSC Tariff No. 2 3rd REVISED PAGE 22 CANCELS Missours House 22 Service Commission

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

## RFP: JUN 11 2003

т T

Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service-Line Solution II. 21.7.9

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.worldcom.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan offered in the MCI WorldCom Communications PSC Tariff No.3("Companion Intrastate Service").

must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Types 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,8, 9, 10, 11, 12 as described in The Guide.

on-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified 21.1

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-T-1 or ISDN -PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply: Ν following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Offering	Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk T-lor ISDN -PRI) N
A	\$45.00 (Springfield Areas)
А	\$55.00 (St. Louis and Kansas City areas)
В	\$65.00
С	1,560

Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

<u>Features:</u> The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable nonrecurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified in 21.1, except that the Feature Package 1 and Feature Package 2 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sections 21.2.1, 21.2.2, 21.2.3, 21.5.3. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service.



ISSUED: June 10, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: July 11, 2003 Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 11 2003

. . . . . . . . .

PSC Tariff No. 2 2ND REVISED PAGE 22 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 22

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

. .....

21.7.9

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### <u>Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)</u>

#### Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan

RECT JAN 10 2003

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.worldcom.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan offered in the MCI WorldCom Communications PSC Tariff No.3("Companion Intrastate Service").

must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Types 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 or 8 as described in The Guide.

on-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified 21.1

#### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-T-1 basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

<u>Offerinq</u>				(per line,	trunk	or T-1)
Ā	\$45.00	(Springfie)	ld Areas	s)		
A	\$55.00	(St. Louis	and Kar	nsas City a	reas)	
В	\$65.00			-		
С	1,560					

#### Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

#### <u>Features:</u>

<u>Features:</u> The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified in 21.1, except that the Feature Package 1 and Feature Package 2 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sections 21.2.1, 21.2.2, 21.2.3, 21.5.3. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service.

## CANCELLED

JUL 1 1 2003

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Public Service Commission MISSIOURI

ISSUED: January 10, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: February 10, 2003 Missour Public Servico Commicelon

FILED FEB 10 2003

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22

(RT)

4

Missouri Public

. . .

REC'D JUL 1 3 2001

Service Commission

#### **RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE**

## CANCELLED



Missouri Public

(RT)

FILED AUG 1 2 2001

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

ISSUED: July 13, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328



RECTO SEP 30 1999

#### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

#### 22.1 <u>General</u>

Brooks Fiber Communications of Missouri, Inc. (hereafter "Brooks" or the Company) Wholesale Local Service (hereafter "WLS") is offered to other telecommunications carriers for the provision of telecommunications services to End Users who are the customers of Brooks' Wholesale Local Services Customer.

General terms and conditions as described in P.S.C. Tariff No. 2, Section 2 apply, where appropriate, unless otherwise specified in this Section. Any references in this Section to service descriptions in other sections of the tariff shall include all definitions, terms and conditions applicable to that service. Unless expressly provided to the contrary herein, however, such references do not incorporate the rates and charges contained in the referenced material. Where incorporated service descriptions use the terms "customer" or "subscriber", such terms shall be deemed to mean:

- (i) "Carrier" (as defined in this Section) when the context concerns ordering service for resale to its customer; entering into and determining payment plans for resold service; including calculating minimum usage requirements for optional toll calling plans; requesting repair of resold service, including authorization for the dispatch of service technicians to the Carrier's Customer's premises and performance of any premises work; and billing responsibility for the provision of service ordered by the Carrier, and the use, activation, or premature termination of service by Carrier's Customers; or
- (ii) "Carrier's Customer" (as defined in this Section) when the context concerns the definition of the service location (premises); the configuration and sizing of the telecommunications system, network or service resold; and the manner in which the resold service, including any aspects or capabilities of service, are used, activated, or accessed. Carrier's Customer is also the equivalent term when referenced service descriptions contain any of the following terms: user, station user, group, group member, account agent, supervisor or attendant position or line.

Unless otherwise stated, aggregation of Wholesale Local Services, including usage services, for the purposes of applying volume discounts is permitted for carriers. Operator Services, Directory assistance, State and Local charges, and administrative charges are not applicable for purposes of applying volume discounts or contributing to revenue commitments.

## CANCELLED

AUG 1 2 2001 By 1 St RP 22 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<u>[000]</u>

FILED OCT 3 1 1999

EFFECTIVE: October 31', 1999

SSUED: October 1, 1999

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 1.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)</u>

Ŧ

21.7.9 Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service line Solution II(Cont'd)

> Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Missouri Public

REC'D SEP 12 2003

Service Commission

Monthly Recurring Charge

Feature Package 1\$3.50Feature Package 2\$6.50DID/2 Way Direct Numbers\$6.25(per each block of 20 numbers)

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

For Offering A and B the Company will provide a 10 percent discount on N/T the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for | optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, | in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for | this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's | reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's | offer in absence of any further inducement, 2) commit to a new term | of service for 2 years or greater.

For Offering C the Company will provide a 5, 10 or 15 percent discount on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for a 10% discount, and 3 years for a 15% discount. N/T

<u>Termination of Service:</u> The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications PSC Tariff No.3will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.



September 6, 2004 By MC (MANOH) Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: September 12, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: October 12, 2003

Missouri Public Servico Commission

FILED OCT 12 2003

PSC Tariff No. 2 5th REVISED PAGE 22.1 CANCELS 4th REVISED PAGE 22.1

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)



21.7.9 Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service Time Solution 11(Cont'd)

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Monthly Recurring Charge

Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 DID/2 Way Direct Numbers (per each block of 20 numbers)

\$3.50 \$6.25 \$6.25 Missouri Public

RECD JUL 1 8 2003

Service Commission

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A Customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Guide Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second oneyear period will receive a 5 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. The 5 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

In lieu of the 5 percent discount above a customer with a one-year contract who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 10 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. This discount is in response to competitive marketplace conditions and to be eligible for this discount the existing or prospective Customer must demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement to subscribe, or remain subscribed to the Company's exchange service. The 10 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

D



Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications PSC Tariff No. 3will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

Missouri Public Service Commission

CERTAIN MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN MOVED TO PAGE NO. 22.2

FILED AUG 1 8 2003

ISSUED: July 18, 2003

ission

9 90

**Q**n

8

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: August 18, 2003

REC'N JUN 11 2003

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)</u>



Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Lo Service Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service II(Cont'd) and Long Distance Service line Solution 21.7.9 Local Missouri Public Service Commission

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Monthly Recurring Charge

Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 DID/2 Way Direct Numbers (per each block of 20 numbers)

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

\$3.50 \$6.50 \$6.25

A Customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Guide Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and who, at the N expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 5 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. The 5 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

In lieu of the 5 percent discount above a customer with a one-year contract who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 10 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. This discount is in response to competitive marketplace conditions and to be eligible for this discount the existing or prospective Customer must demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement to subscribe, or remain subscribed to the Company's exchange service. The 10 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

In lieu of the 5 or 10 percent discount s above a customer with a one-year contract who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 10 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. To be eligible for this 10 percent discount customers must subscribe to Offering A as described in this plan and subscribe to this plan via a Company-designated Internet site. This 10 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

<u>Termination of Service:</u> The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications PSC Tariff No.3will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

The following disclaimers apply to Stand Alone Local Plus Program Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY WORLDCOM. WorldCom will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all in side wiring and special construction charges.

ISSUED: June 10, 2003

60

-

Public (

CANCELLED

ŝ

ற

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

Service Commission<sup>2003</sup>

FILED JUL 11 2003

## PSC Tariff No. 3rd REVISED PAGE 22 CANCELS 2nd REVISED PAGE 22

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Commission Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan(Cont'd) Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number 21.7.9 **RECE APR 01** 2003

<u>Monthly Recurring Charge</u>

Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 DID/2 Way Direct Numbers (per each block of 20 numbers)

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, <u>discounts</u> applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

\$3.50 \$6.50

A Customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Guide Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,8 or 9 and who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 5 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. The 5 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that Ν the customer renews service.

In lieu of the 5 percent discount above a customer with a one-year contract who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 10 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. This discount is in response to competitive marketplace conditions and to be eligible for this discount the existing or prospective Customer must demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement to subscribe, or remain subscribed to the Company's exchange service. The 10 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

In lieu of the 5 or 10 percent discount s above a customer with a one-year contract who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 10 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. To be eligible for this 10 percent discount customers must subscribe to Offering A as described in this plan and subscribe to this plan via a Company-designated Internet site. This 10 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

<u>Termination of Service:</u> The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications PSC Tariff No.3will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

The following disclaimers apply to Stand Alone Local Plus Program N Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THEIMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY WORLDCOM. WorldCom will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all in side wiring and special construction charges." N Ń

FILED MAY 02 2003

ISSUED: April 1, 2003

JUL 1 1 2003 24UMR 5 22. Publicase Pipe Commission Tariff Waministrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: May 2, 2003

PSC Tariff No. 2 2ND REVISED PAGE 22.1 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 22.1

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Missouri Public Service Commission 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd) Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan(Cont'd) Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Backage 2 21.7.9 RECT JAN 10 2003 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding CANCELLED Vanity Number Monthly Recurring Charge MAY 0 2 2003 Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 \$3.50 \$6.50 R522.1 DID/2 Way Direct Numbers (per each block of 20 numbers) \$6.25 Public Service ommission (per each block of 20 numbers) <u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate

Service.

A Customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 or 8 and who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 5 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. The 5 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

In lieu of the 5 percent discount above a customer with a one-year contract who, In fleu of the 5 percent discount above a customer with a one-year contract who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 10 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. This discount is in response to competitive marketplace conditions and to be eligible for this discount the existing or prospective Customer must demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement to subscribe, or remain subscribed to the Company's exchange service. The 10 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service. year that the customer renews service.

In lieu of the 5 or 10 percent discount s above a customer with a one-year contract who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 10 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. To be eligible for this 10 percent discount customers must subscribe to Offering A as described in this plan and subscribe to this plan via a Company-designated Internet site. This 10 percent discount will remain in place for each subscribe the customer renews service subsequent year that the customer renews service.

<u>Termination of Service</u>: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications PSC Tariff No.3will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: February 10, 2003 Missouri Public Service Commission



P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.1 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.1

Missouri Public

REC'D JUL 1 3 2001

(RT)

4

Service Commission

**RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE** 

\$

# CANCELLED

FEB 1 0 200 REB 1 0 200 REB 2 2.1 Public Service Commission MISSIOURI

Missouri Public

(RT)

## FILED AUG 12 2001

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

**ISSUED:** July 13, 2001

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 22.1

#### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

#### 22.2 Responsibility of the Carrier Customer

NOD CON

- 22.2.1 The Carrier is responsible for obtaining all appropriate regulatory approvals necessary for the provision of telecommunications services to End Users.
- 22.2.2 Nothing in this tariff shall be deemed to create a third party beneficiary relationship with the Carrier's customers. The Carrier shall indemnify and hold the Company harmless from all claims based on any reason whatsoever from its customers or third parties.
- 22.2.3 The Carrier shall save the Company harmless against any and all claims and expenses (including attorneys' fees and costs) which may arise from or in connection with such WLS resale including, but not limited to, claims for libel, slander, infringement of copyright or patents, claims for injuries to persons or property damage or any other damage in connection with the Company's service or resold services, arising out of any act or omission of the Carrier or End User in connection with facilities or services provided by the Company or the Carrier or End User, claims for interruption of or deficiencies, failures or errors in service and any consequences thereof and claims arising from mistakes in or omissions of directory listings.
- 22.2.4 Carrier shall accept the Company's initial and continuing credit approval procedures and policies. The Company reserves the right to withhold initiation or full implementation of any or all WLS pending the Company's initial satisfactory credit review and approval thereof which may be conditioned upon terms specified by the Company, including, but not limited to, security for payments due hereunder in the form of a cash deposit or other means. The Company reserves the right to modify its requirements, if any, with respect to any security or other assurance provided by Carrier for payments due hereunder in light of Carrier's actual usage when compared to projected usage levels upon which any security or assurance requirement was based.
- 22.2.5 If at any time there is a material adverse change in Carrier's creditworthiness, then in addition to any other remedies available to the Company, the Company may elect, in its sole discretion, to exercise one or more of the following remedies:
  - (1) cause Start of Service for WLS described in a previously executed Service Request to be withheld;
  - (2) cease providing WLS pursuant to a Disconnection Notice in accordance with Section 2.5.6;

(3) decline to accept a Service Request or other requests from Carrier to provide WLS which the Company may otherwise be obligated to accept and/or

## CANCELLFD

#### AUG 1 2 2001 Fy 15t R P 22.1 Fublic Service Commission MISSOURI

## FILE) OCT 31 1999

SSUED: October 1, 1999

EFFECTIVE: October 31', 1999

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)



21.7.9 Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service line Solution II(Cont'd)

The following disclaimers apply to Stand Alone Local Plus Program Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THEIMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY WORLDCOM. WorldCom will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all in side wiring and special construction charges.

Missouri Public

RECD JUL 1 8 2003

Service Commission

## CANCELLED

#### September 6, 2004

By MCINUMD#8 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

> Missouri Public Service Commission

MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON PAGE NO. 22.1.

FILED AUG 18 2003

ISSUED: July 18, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: August 18, 2003

PSC Tariff No. 2 2ND REVISED PAGE 22.2 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 22.2

**RECD JAN 10 2003** 

11

.

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE MISSOURI Public Sorvice Commission

- 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)</u>
- 21.7.9 Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan(Cont'd)

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Monthly Recurring Charge

Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 DID/2 Way Direct Numbers (per each block of 20 numbers)

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.Customers committing to a new term of service for 2 years or greater will receive a 5 percent discount on monthly recurring plan charges and monthly recurring optional feature and feature package charges, in lieu of all other discounts.

\$3.50

\$6.50 \$6.25

A Customer who subscribes to Offering A and subscribes to this plan via a Company-designated Internet site and commit to a new term of service for 2 years or greater will receive a 10 percent discount on monthly recurring plan charges and monthly recurring optional feature and feature package charges, in lieu of all other discounts.

The Company will provide a 10 percent discount on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, 2) commit to a new term of service for 2 years or greater.

Early Termination: Discontinuance of all services prior to the expiration of the committed term constitutes as discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to 25 percent of the average of the customer's highest 4 months of billed monthly charges incurred during the length of the term commitment multiplied by the number of months remaining in the unfulfilled term of service. If the terminated plan has been in effect for more than 18 months, only the most recent 18 months are included in the calculation of applicable termination charges.

<u>Termination of Service:</u> The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications PSC Tariff No.3 will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

All MATERIAL ON THIS PAGER IS NEW.

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: February 10, 2003 Missouri Public Service Commission



AUG 1 8 2003

3rd RS 22,2 JUUL mission

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>st</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.2 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.2 Missouri Public

REC'D JUL 1 3 2001 (RT)

Service Commission

#### **RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE**

5

ARS21.2

1 0 200

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

(RT)

11

FILED AUG 12 2001

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ISSUED: July 13, 2001

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 22.2

#### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

#### 22.2 Responsibility of the Carrier Customer (Cont.)

#### 22.2.5 (Cont.)



(4) condition its provision of WLS or acceptance of a Service Request on Carrier's assurance of payment which shall be a deposit or such other means to establish reasonable assurance of payment. An adverse material change in Carrier's creditworthiness shall include, but not be limited to:

(A) Carrier's material default of its obligations to the Company under this tariff or any other agreement with Brooks or its affiliates;

(B) failure of Carrier to make full payment of all undisputed charges due hereunder on or before the Due Date on three (3) or more occasions during any period of twelve (12) or fewer months or Carrier's failure to make such payment on or before the Due Date (or the Alternate Due Date, if applicable) in any two (2) consecutive months;

(C) acquisition of Carrier (whether in whole or by majority or controlling interest) by an entity which is insolvent, which is subject to bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings, which owes past due amounts to the Company or any entity affiliated with the Company or which is a materially greater credit risk than Carrier; or,

(D) Carrier's being subject to or having filed for bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings or the legal insolvency of Carrier.

- 22.2.6 If the Carrier ceases to resell WLS to its customers and fails to make arrangements for the continuation of such services, the Carrier shall provide an option to its customers to select an alternate Carrier. In the event that the Carrier fails to provide such option or any of Carrier's Customers fail to exercise such option, Company may, at the End User's request, provide local exchange services to the Carrier's End Users under the Company's current retail terms and conditions, including then-current recurring and usage sensitive rates for service being furnished.
- 22.2.7 The Carrier shall follow the pre-order procedures established by the Company, including completion and acceptance of the WLS implementation questionnaire and WLS Agreement, prior to submitting its first request for WLS.

## CANCELLED

AUG 1 2 2001 15% RP 22. Public Service Com..... MISSOURI

FILED OCT 3 1 1999

EFFECTIVE: October 31', 1999

ISSUED: October 1, 1999

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

والمراجع والمحاجر والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع أتحاج والمحاج والمراجع والمحاج والمحاج والمراجع والمحاج والمحاج وا

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.3 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.3

Missouri Public

REC'D JUL 1 3 2001 (RT)

4

(RT)

Service Commission

#### RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

CANCELLED

#### September 6, 2004

n MPHY UΥ Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED AUG 1 2 2001

Service Children 3,200h

ISSUED: July 13, 2001

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146 Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 **ORIGINAL PAGE 22.3** zsouri Public Commission

RF(:1) SEP 30 1999

EFFECTIVE: October 31', 1999 AUG 1 2 2001

MISSOURI

#### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

#### 22.2 Responsibility of the Carrier Customer (Cont.)

#### 22.2.8 Prior to submitting an order for WLS, the Carrier must have obtained written documentation from the customer, explicitly authorizing the Carrier to provide local exchange telecommunications services. This proof of authorization must be retained by the Carrier and shall be made available upon request within two (2) business days from the day the request was made. The required form and content of customer authorization may be amended from time to time to meet the changing needs of the Company and the regulatory requirements imposed upon all carriers by the Commission. In the event that the Carrier cannot provide the proof of authorization within two business days, the Carrier must within two business days thereafter:

- (1)notify the Company to change the End User back to the local exchange carrier providing service to the end user before the change to the Carrier was made;
- (2)provide any End User information and billing records the Carrier has obtained relating to the end user to the prior Carrier;
- (3)notify the End User and the Company that the change has been made; and
- (4) pay the Company \$50.00 per line to compensate the Company for switching the End User back to the original carrier.
- The Company will accept and process Carrier's requests to a Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) 22.2.9 selection on behalf of End Users being provided local exchange service by the Carrier through the purchase of WLS. All such end user requests will be sole responsibility of the Carrier, including but not limited to: all communications with third parties, Commission inquiries and complaints, and resolution of all disputes concerning PIC selections. Accordingly, Carrier shall save the Company harmless against all claims and expenses (including attorneys' fees and costs) which may arise from or in connection with this section.
- 22.2.10 The Carrier shall be responsible for modifying and connecting any of its systems with Company provided interfaces. The Carrier will be required to take service in sufficient quantity or of appropriate class or grade of service so as to prevent the unreasonable interference with the service of other Carriers or of other of the Company's Customers.
- 22.2.11 When the Company receives an order from a Carrier ("Ordering Carrier") for services under this Part for a Carrier's Customer ("End User"), and the Company is currently providing services under this Part to another Carrier for the same end user ("Carrier Customer of Record"), the Company shall notify its Carrier Customer of Record of such order coincident with processing the order. It shall then be the responsibility of the Carrier Customer of Record and the Ordering Carrier to resolve any issues related to the End User. Carrier Customer of Record and/or Ordering Carrier agree to hold harmless and indemnify Company against any and all liability and claims, including reasonable attorneys' fees, that may result from the Company acting under this paragraph. The Carrier is required to adhere to the Company's Local Number Portability procedures which places the responsibility on the Carrier for all communication Manaut Public Davies Commission with End Users, Interexchange Carriers, and other local service providers.

The Carrier is solely responsible for the payment of charges for all services furnished in this Part including, but not limited to, calls originated or accepted at its End Users' service locations 7. 31 1999

CANCELI FD 

ISSUED: October 1, 1999

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Public Service Commission

Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

## PSC Tariff No. 2 3rd REVISED PAGE 22.4 CANCELS 2nd REVISED PAGE 22.4 Missouri Public MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICESORVICE Commission

.....

2177

.

## RFCT MAR 28 2003

Monthly Recurring Charge (Per T-1)

21.7.10

**Infinition** <u>Local Nationwide One Program</u> The Local Nationwide One Program is available to existing facilities-based business customers who order a new T-1 of Digital Local Trunk-Basic, Digital Local Trunk-DID, Digital Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and/or Local ISDN-PRI service (Program Service). To be eligible for this program, an existing customer must be an existing subscriber to an On-Net Term Plan or Local On-Net Term Plan (Term Plan).

Benefits: Enrolled Customers may select a metered plan or flat rate plan per each location. The following monthly recurring charge (Program Charge) per T-1 will apply for the length of the customers term commitment based on the plan selected:

Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way

Metered Plan	\$209.32
Flat Plan	\$564.32
Local ISDN-PRI Metered Plan Flat Plan	\$241.00 \$596.00

Customers selecting the Metered Plan will receive the following program monthly usage rates:

Each Additional Minute \$0.0095 <u>1st ma..</u> \$0.0158 Minute

The Program Charge is in lieu of the standard tariffed monthly recurring charges for Program Service, usage charges, and any other local promotions or programs.

<u>Other Conditions:</u> Customers enrolled in the Metered Plan who have more than 70% of their traffic carried via inbound local and have an average off-hook time per call of more than ten minutes are not eligible to receive the benefits of this program. D

## CANCELLED

#### **September 6, 2004**

by MCIME HOFTS Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.



ISSUED: March 28, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 **Missouri Public** Service Commission TM-2004-0146

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED MAY 01 2003

•

. . . .

# PSC Tariff No. 2 2ND REVISED PAGE 22.4 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 22.4 Missouri Public Missouri Public Missouri Public

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

## RECT JAN 1 0 2003

Monthly Recurring Charge (Per T-1)

#### 21.7.10

Local Nationwide One Program The Local Nationwide One Program is available to existing facilities-based business customers who order a new T-1 of Digital Local Trunk-Basic, Digital Local Trunk-DID, Digital Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and/or Local ISDN-PRI service (Program Service). To be eligible for this program, an existing customer must be an existing subscriber to an On-Net Term Plan or Local On-Net Term Plan (Term Plan).

Benefits: Enrolled Customers may select a metered plan or flat rate plan per each location. The following monthly recurring charge (Program Charge) per T-1 will apply for the length of the customers term commitment based on the plan selected:

\$209.32

\$564.32

\$241.00

\$596.00

Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way

Metered Plan Flat Plan

Local ISDN-PRI Metered Plan Flat Plan

Customers selecting the Metered Plan will receive the following program monthly usage rates:

<u>Each Additional Minute</u> \$0.0095 <u>1st Minute</u> \$0.0158 <u>Each</u>

The Program Charge is in lieu of the standard tariffed monthly recurring charges for Program Service, usage charges, and any other local promotions or programs.

<u>Other Conditions:</u> A customer is not eligible to receive the Program Charge for new Program Service added to a location where the customer already has existing local service. Customers enrolled in the Metered Plan who have more than 70% of their traffic carried via inbound local and have an average off-hook time per call of more than ten minutes are not eligible to receive the benefits of this program.

CANCELLED



ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ISSUED: January 10, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: February 10, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED FEB 10 2003

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.4 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.4

Missouri Public

## REC'D JUL 1 3 2001

(RT)

1,

Service Commission

#### **RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE**

CANCELLED FEB 1 0 2005 2 Commission

Missouri Public

(RT)

FILED AUG 1 2 2001

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

\_\_\_\_\_

ISSUED: July 13, 2001

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 22.4

#### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

#### 22.3 <u>Availability</u>

## Sonvice Commission

## RECD SEP 30 1999

The offering of Wholesale Local Service is subject to the continuing availability of the necessary facilities and equipment on an economic basis. Service is available where technically feasible from appropriately equipped central offices. The use of such services is subject to the technical parameters of the services provided.

#### 22.4 Limitations

- 22.4.1 Use of WLS by a Carrier does not entitle the Carrier to access revenues associated with origination and termination of interexchange services over the local services provided.
- 22.4.2 The Carrier may not, without the Company's written authorization, offer WLS under any of the brand names of the Company or any of its affiliates, nor may any Carrier state or imply that there is any joint business association or any similar arrangement with the Company in the provision of telecommunications services to the Carrier's customers.
- 22.4.3 WLS may not be utilized as a substitute for carrier access services. The Company reserves the right to commission an audit to ensure that this condition is met.
- 22.4.4 The Company will not be responsible for the manner in which the use of service, or the associated charges, are allocated to others by a Carrier who resells service. All applicable rates and charges for such service will be billed to and be the responsibility of the Carrier.
- 22.4.5 The Carrier shall be responsible for providing to its customers and to the Company a telephone number or numbers that the Carrier's customers can use to contact the Carrier in the event of service or repair requests. In the event that the Carrier's customers contact the Company with regard to such requests, the Company shall inform the Carrier's customers that they should call their Carrier and may provide Carrier's contact number to the Carrier's customers.
- 22.4.6 In order to correctly update and maintain the Emergency Telephone Number Service ("E911 Service") database utilized by Brooks, Carrier is responsible for providing accurate and complete information regarding Carrier's Customers in a format prescribed by Brooks. Carrier agrees to forever indemnify and hold Brooks, its affiliated companies and any third-party provider or operator of facilities employed in the provisioning of WLS harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, suits, actions, losses, damages, assessments or payments which those parties may assert arising out of or relating to any incorrect, inaccurate or incomplete information in the E911 Service database. Carrier is solely responsible for collecting all surcharges, taxes, fees or similar liabilities associated with E911 Service. Carrier is also responsible for providing the interface, (to include a 24 hours a day, 7 days a week contact), between its End Users and both the Company and/or the Public Safety Answering Point for resolution of errors in connection with the Master Street Address Guide (MSAG), or other E911related problems.

#### 22.5 Branding

The Carrier may brand its local exchange services with its own brand name, provided that such name is consistent with Carrier's authorization by the Commission, and not confusingly similar to the name of another provider.

CANCELLED

AUG 1 2 2001 157 RP 22.4

SSUED: October 1, 1Public Service Commission

Missouri Public Tyles Commission

FILED OCT 3 1 1999

EFFECTIVE: October 31, 1999

MISSOURI Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

PSC Tariff No. 2 3rd REVISED PAGE 22.5 CANCELS 2nd REVISED PAGE 22.5

-----

Missouri Public Service Commission MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

#### 21.7.10 Local Plus Program

## RFCID JUL 02 2003

ሞ

Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, customers: must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) Guide Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, or 8 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's Internet site at www.mci.com;

must be a new facilities based business customer or an existing facilities based business customer who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

#### Definitions:

Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct, Local ISDN-PRI T-1 charge, Local Trunk T-1 charge, DID number charge and optional features.

Features: The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as specified in 21.1 except for Feature Package 1 and Feature Package 2 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sections 21.2.1,21.2.2,21.2.3, 21.5. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service.

Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified 21.2.1, 21.2.3 21.5.

Applicable monthly recurring charges will apply for Blocks of 20DID numbers as specified in Sections 21.2.2 and 21.2.3.

## CANCELLED

1

**September 6, 2004** Fublic Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: July 2, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2003

Missouri Public Servico Gemmicolen

FILED AUG 01 2003



- - - --



PSC Tariff No. 2 2ND REVISED PAGE 22.5 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 22.5

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE SOLVICO COMMISSION

#### 21.7<u>Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)</u>

## RECD JAN 1 0 2003

#### 21.7.10 Local Plus Program

<u>Eligibility:</u> To be eligible for this program, customers: must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) Guide Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, or 8 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's Internet site at www.worldcom.com;

must be a new facilities based business customer or an existing facilities based business customer who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

Definitions:

Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct, Local ISDN-PRI T-1 charge, Local Trunk T-1 charge, DID number charge and optional features.

Features: The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as specified in 21.1 except for Feature Package 1 and Feature Package 2 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sections 21.2.1,21.2.2,21.2.3, 21.5. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service Way Direct service.

Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified 21.2.1, 21.2.3 21.5.

Applicable monthly recurring charges will apply for Blocks of 20DID numbers as specified in Sections 21.2.2 and 21.2.3.

CANCELLED

AUG 0 1 2003 vice Commission aildu .

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ISSUED: January 10, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: February 10, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FLED FEB 10 2003

#### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.5 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.5

Missouri Public

REC'D JUL 1 3 2001

1

(RT)

Service Commission

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

CANCELLED

FEB 1 0 2009 By 2 ACRS 22.5 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED AUG 1 2 2001

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ŕ

ISSUED: July 13, 2001

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 22.5

#### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

#### 22.6 Liability of the Company

# RECD SEP 30 1999

- 22.6.1 The Company's general liability, as described in this tariff, does not extend to the Carrier's customers or any other third party. The Liability of the Company to the Carrier resulting from any and all causes, shall not exceed the liability of the Company as stated in Section 2 of this tariff. The Company shall only be liable for the individual service(s) or facilities that it provides and shall not be liable for the integration of service components. Such liability shall not exceed an amount equal to the proportionate charge for the service(s) or facilities provided for the period during which the service(s) was affected. No other liability whatsoever shall attach to the Company.
- 22.6.2 The Company is not liable to Carrier or its customers for mistakes that appear in the Company's directory listings, 911 or 411 databases, or for incorrect referrals of customers or End Users to the Carrier for any ongoing Carrier service, sales or repair inquiries, and with respect to such mistakes or incorrect referrals, the Carrier shall save harmless and indemnify the Company from any and all claims, demands, causes of action and liabilities whatsoever, including costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred on account thereof, by third persons (including the Carrier's customers or employees).
- 22.6.3 Carrier is liable for all usage, including fraudulent, associated with Company's facilities or services provided to Carrier or its End User(s). The Company takes no responsibility, will not investigate, and will make no adjustments to Carrier's account in cases of unauthorized usage of WLS.
- 22.7 Additional Billing and Payment Regulations
  - 22.7.1 In addition to the terms and conditions for billing and payment found elsewhere in this tariff, the following provision shall also apply. Where provisions of this subsection conflict with provisions the general sections of this tariff, this subsection shall determine the rights and obligations of the Carrier with respect to billing and payment.
  - 22.7.2 Billings for WLS hereunder are made on a monthly basis following start of service. WLS shall be billed at the rates set forth in this tariff. Discounts, if any, applicable to the rates for certain services are described in P.S.C. Tariff No. 2, Section 22, Part 17. Carrier will pay all undisputed charges relative to each invoice for WLS within thirty (30) days of the invoice date set forth on each invoice to Carrier ("Due Date"). If payment is not received by the Company on or before the Due Date, Carrier shall also pay a late fee in the amount of the lesser of one and one-half percent (1½%) of the unpaid balance of the charges for WLS rendered per month or the maximum lawful rate under applicable state law.
  - 22.7.3 If a Carrier fails to pay when due any and all charges billed to Carrier under this Part, including any late payment charges, and any such charges remain unpaid more than fifteen (15) days after the due date of such unpaid charges, the Company shall notify the Carrier Customer in writing that its services will be disconnected unless all unpaid charges are paid in full to the Company within ten (10) business days of the date notice is sent ("Disconnection Notice Period"). If the Carrier disputes the billed charges, it shall: inform the Company in writing within that ten day period which portion of the charges it disputes, including the specific details and reasons for its dispute; immediately pay to the Company all undisputed charges; and nay disputed charges into an interest bearing escrew account

charges; and pay disputed charges into an interest bearing escrow account. Marco Commission AUG 1 2 2001 Filed oct 3 1 1999 15t R.P. 22.5 Public Service Commission EFFECTIVE: October 31', 1999 MISSOURI SSUED: October 1, 1999 Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328
.....

21.7.10

INC PSC Tariff No. 2 5th REVISED PAGE 22.6 Miscouri Public cancels 4th REVISED PAGE 22.6

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

## RECD SEP 1 2 2003

Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd) 1.7

> 1 3

#### Local Plus Program Service Commission

Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

Icarl Time (Der line)	\$35.00
Local Line (Per line)	\$33.00
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per trunk)	\$40.00
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per T-1)	\$672.00
Local ISDN-PRI (Per T-1) DID numbers (Per each block of 20)	\$672.00 \$6.25
Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2	\$3.50 \$6.50

#### <u>Discounts:</u>

Customers who subscribes to service under SCA Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, N 7,8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and who commits to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for a 10% discount, or 3 years for a 15% discount will receive applicable discounts applied to Eligible Charges, in lieu of all other discounts. N/T

The Company will provide a 10 percent discount applied to Eligible Charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount the existing or prospective Customer must, 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement to subscribe, or remain subscribed to the Company's exchange service, 2) commit to a new term of service for 2 years or greater, and 3) subscribe to SCA Type 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12. N/Ť

The following disclaimers apply to Stand Alone Local Plus Program Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THEIMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY WORLDCOM. WorldCom will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges."

CANCELLED

### September 6. 2004

' IML Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: September 12, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 **Missouri Public** Service Commission TM-2004-0146

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: October 12, 2003 Missouri Public Servico Commiccion

FILED OCT 12 2003

PSC Tariff No. 2 4th REVISED PAGE 22.6 CANCELS 3rd REVISED PAGE 22.6

Missouri Public Service Commission MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 1.7 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

Ê

21.7.10 Local Plus Program

# RFCD JUL 02 2003

Ν N

Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this fariff:

Local Line (Per line)	\$35.00
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per trunk)	\$40.00
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per T-1)	\$672.00
Local ISDN-PRI (Per T-1) DID numbers (Per each block of 20)	\$672.00 \$6.25
Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2	\$3.50 \$6.50

Discounts:

Discounts: Customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Guide Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, or 12 or under another SCA type if the customers contract includes provision of the Local Plus Program and who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 5 percent discount applied to Eligible Charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. The 5 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service. renews service.

In lieu of the 5 percent discount above a customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Guide Type 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 or 12, or under another SCA type if the customer's N contract include provision of the Local Plus Program and who, at N the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 10 percent discount applied to Eligible Charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. This discount is in response to competitive marketplace conditions and to be eligible for this discount the existing or prospective Customer must demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement to subscribe, or remain subscribed to the Company's exchange service. The 10 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

The following disclaimers apply to Stand Alone Local Plus Program Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THEIMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY WORLDCOM. WorldCom will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges."



OCT 1 2 2003 envice Commission Public S MISSOURI

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2003

ISSUED: July 2, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

Missouri Public Service Commission FILED AUG 01 2003

PSC Tariff No. 2 3rd REVISED PAGE 22.6 CANCELS 2nd REVISED PAGE 22.6

Missouri Public Service Commission

REGD APR 01 2003

N

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

21.7.10 Local Plus Program

> Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

Local Line (Per line)	\$35.00
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per trunk)	\$40.00
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per T-1)	\$672.00
Local ISDN-PRI (Per T-1) DID numbers (Per each block of 20)	\$672.00 \$6.25
Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2	\$3.50 \$6.50

Discounts:

Customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Guide Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 and who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 5 percent discount applied to Eligible Charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. The 5 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

In lieu of the 5 percent discount above a customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Guide Type 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 and who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 10 percent discount applied to Eligible Charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. This discount is in response to competitive marketplace conditions and to be eligible for this discount the existing or prospective Customer must demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement to subscribe, or remain subscribed to the Company's exchange service. The 10 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service. 6, 7, Ν Ν service.

The following disclaimers apply to Stand Alone Local Plus Program N Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service | Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in | the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, | (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device | in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the | Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar | such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN | THEIMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY WORLDCOM. WorldCom will install | the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart | jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all | inside wiring and special construction charges."

CANCELLED Missourt Public Service Commission AUG 01 2003 ,22.10 FILFO MAY 02 2003 Public Strift SOURIE Commission Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan EFFECTIVE: May 2, 2003 ISSUED: April 1, 2003 Chicago, IL 60601

PSC Tariff No. 2 2ND REVISED PAGE 22.6 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 22.6

**REC'D JAN 10** 2003

### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Missoufi Public Sorvice Commission

### 21.7 <u>Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)</u>

### 21.7.10 Local Plus Program

Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

Local Line (Per line)	\$35.00
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per trunk)	\$40.00
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per T-1)	\$672.00
Local ISDN-PRI (Per T-1) DID numbers (Per each block of 20)	\$672.00 \$6.25
Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2	\$3.50 \$6.50

#### Discounts:

Customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 or 8 and who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 5 percent discount applied to Eligible Charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. The 5 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

In lieu of the 5 percent discount above a customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Type 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, or 8 and who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 10 percent discount applied to Eligible Charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. This discount is in response to competitive marketplace conditions and to be eligible for this discount the existing or prospective Customer must demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement to subscribe, or remain subscribed to the Company's exchange service. The 10 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

# CANCELLED

MAY 0 2 2003 BUDIC Service Commission MISSOURI

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ISSUED: January 10, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: February 10, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED FEB 10 2003

### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.6 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.6

(RT)

Missouri Public

REC'D JUL 13 2001

Service Commission

**RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE** 

X

CANCELLED

1 0 2008

nssion

(RT)

FILED AUG 1 2 2001

Missouri Public

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ISSUED: July 13, 2001

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE-22.6

### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

### REC:D SEP 30 1999

### 22.7 Additional Billing and Payment Regulations (Cont.)

- 22.7.4 If the Carrier fails to pay any undisputed charges within the period prescribed above, disconnection can occur after the conclusion of the Disconnection Notice Period. The Company shall have no liability to the Carrier or the Carrier's customers in the event of such disconnection. Upon receipt of notice that Company intends to disconnect all or any portion of Carrier's WLS, Carrier shall, at its sole expense, individually notify its End Users, prior to the effective date of disconnection, that the End User's Local Service may be disconnected due to Carrier's failure to pay Company charges that are due, and that such End User must select a new local exchange service provider. In the event Carrier fails to provide such notification or Carrier's End Users fail to select a new local exchange service provider by the effective date of disconnection, Company may, at the End User's request, provide such End Users with local service pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in Company's applicable retail local tariff (including without limitation, Company's then-current recurring and usage sensitive rates for such local service).
- 22.7.5 A minimum one month billing period will be assessed to each service order request along with any other applicable charges.
- 22.7.6 Carrier may cancel WLS if Carrier provides written notification thereof to the Company not less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of cancellation.
- 22.7.7 If Carrier cancels WLS before the end of the Term Commitment Period, (or in the event Brooks terminates WLS due to Carrier's failure to meet its prescribed obligations) Carrier shall pay to the Company all charges for WLS provided through the effective date of such cancellation plus a cancellation charge (the "Cancellation Charge"). The Cancellation Charge will be calculated as follows:
  - (1) If Carrier has a Monthly Revenue Commitment (as described in the Program Enrollment Terms), then the Cancellation Charge shall be equal to one hundred percent (100%) of Carrier's commitment(s), that would have become due for the remaining months of the Service Term (as described in the Program Enrollment Terms).
  - (2) If Carrier does not have a Monthly Revenue Commitment, then the Cancellation Charge will equal the average monthly billing for WLS, to include exchange access lines, local usage, intraLATA toll, and optional features, multiplied by the remaining months of the Service Term (as described in the Program Enrollment Terms).
- 22.7.8 Carrier must maintain Carrier's Minimum Revenue Commitment (as described in the Program Enrollment Terms) each month during the Commitment Period.
- 22.7.9 If Carrier does not maintain the Minimum Revenue Commitment (as described in the Program Enrollment Terms), then Carrier shall pay to the Company all charges for WLS provided during that month plus a deficiency charge ("Deficiency Charge"). The Deficiency Charge will be the difference between Carrier's Minimum Revenue Commitment and Carrier's actual Monthly Revenue (as described in the applicable Rate and Discount Schedule). The Deficiency Charge will be due at the same time payment is due for WLS provided to Carrier.

AUG 1 2 2001

Public Service Communication MISSOURI

SUED: October 1, 1999

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

FILED OCT 3 1 1999

EFFECTIVE: October 31', 1999

PSC Tariff No. 2 2nd REVISED PAGE 22.7 CANCELS 1st REVISED PAGE 22.7

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Service Commission

### Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

# REC'D FEB 28 2003

21.7.11 Save Program

Definitions:

An existing customer is a customer who is receiving service under this tariff for at least 12 months prior to enrollment in this program.

Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, the customer:

- must be an existing facilities based business customer;
- must be in good standing;
- must bill at least \$50 in current charges in any one month prior to enrollment in this program;
- represent to the Company's satisfaction, as determined with the Company's sole discretion, that it will enter into another carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement from the Company to remain subscribed to Company services.

Benefits: After enrollment in this program, the Company will provide a one-time credit, not to exceed \$5,000, equal to the net monthly recurring charges billed during the first full invoice after the Company receives notification from the Customer that it wishes to discontinue all service (Program Credit).

<u>Other Conditions:</u> A Customer who discontinues all service within three months after receiving the Program Credit will be billed and required to repay the Program Credit.

### CANCELLED

### September 6. 2004

By MCIMETOH8 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

# Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED APR 01 2003

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ISSUED: February 28, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago / IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2003

### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.7 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.7

Missouri Public

# REC'D JUL 1 3 2001 (RT)

# Service Commission

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

CANCELLED

pub

Missouri Public

510**n** 

(RT)

FILED AUG 1 2 2001

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ISSUED: July 13, 2001

ý ý



### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

#### 22.7 Additional Billing and Payment Regulations (Cont.)

RECT SEP 30 1999

FILED OCT 3 1 1999

- 22.7.10 If Carrier does not have a Monthly Revenue Commitment, but has a Term Commitment, Carrier must maintain at least sixty percent (60%) of Carrier's average monthly billing for each month during the Commitment Period. If Carrier does not maintain at least sixty percent (60%) of Carrier's average monthly billing in any month during the Commitment Period then Carrier will pay to Company a "Deficiency Charge" equal to the difference between sixty percent (60%) of Carrier's average monthly billing for WLS, (to include exchange access lines, local usage, intraLATA toll, and optional features) and Carrier's actual Monthly Billing. The Deficiency Charge will be due at the same time payment is due for WLS provided to Carrier.
- 22.7.11 The Company does not provide billing information to Carrier's customers.
- 22.7.12 Billing for WLS will be provided separately from other Company wholesale services. Billing will include monthly recurring charges, nonrecurring charges and local and intraLATA usage charges. Call detail records will be provided for all usage based charges on a daily or monthly basis. Feature charge records will be provided on a monthly basis.
- 22.7.13 In order to protect the Company against revenue loss, a Carrier may be required to pay in advance of installation an amount not to exceed applicable service charges, installation or other nonrecurring charges, plus charges for one month of service. Where special construction charges are applicable, the payment thereof may be required in advance of start of construction.
- 22.7.14 The Carrier is responsible for all local, toll, collect calls, operator services, directory assistance, and dial around messages of their End User's received or sent across the Company's facilities.
- 22.8 Carrier Disconnect Service
  - Carrier disconnect service is a special billing arrangement which enables a Carrier to disconnect its 22.8.1 customer's service temporarily.
  - Carrier may request that the Company disconnect local exchange service on a designated line(s) which it 22.8.2 resells to its End User customer provided that:
    - (1) Carrier bears the sole and full responsibility for compliance with Commission disconnection and service restoral requirements.
    - (2) Carrier shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Company for and against any claim, loss or damage asserted by any person related to or arising out of the Company's provision of Carrier Disconnect Service to Carrier hereunder.
    - (3) Should an existing Carrier's customer, whose local exchange service has been temporarily disconnected hereunder, elect to change local exchange service providers, the Company will notify existing Carrier of such order coincident with processing the authorized order of the new Carrier and in association therewith will permanently disconnect the existing Carrier's WLS in order to reuse the line(s) to complete the new Carrier's authorized order to provide local exchange service to such customer. NOCOLUT PHILE

CANCELIED

ISSUED: October 1, 1999 By 1 St R P 22.7 Public Service Commission of Manager AUG 1 2 2001 EFFECTIVE: October 31', 1999

ISSOURI Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

PSC Tariff No. 2 4th REVISED PAGE 22.8 CANCELS 3rd REVISED PAGE 22.8

Missouri Public

REC'D SEP 12 2003

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

#### 21.7.12 Local and Long Distance-Line Solutions

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance-Line Solution as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.worldcom.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance-Line Solution offered in the MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3.

must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Guide Types 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9, or 10 as described in The Guide.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in section 21.1 in this tariff.

<u>Monthly Recurring Charges</u>: A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. The Offer is available on a per-Local Line basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Monthly Recurring Charge (Unlimited) Offering

Unlimited \$60

<u>Benefits:</u>

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

Features: The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified sections 21.1.3.1 and 21.1.3.2, except that the Feature Package 1 and Feature Package 2 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Monthly Recurring Charge

Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 \$3.50 \$6.50

<u>Discounts</u>: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

Customers committing to a new term of service that equals or exceeds N/T 1 year for a 5 percent discount, 2 years for a 10 percent discount, 4 or 3 years for a 15 percent discount will receive applicable 4 discounts applied to Eligible Charges, in lieu of all other discounts.N/T



**CANCELLED** November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: October 12, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FLED OCT 12 2003



**September 6. 2004** 

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

PSC Tariff No. 2 3rd REVISED PAGE 22.8 CANCELS 2nd REVISED PAGE 22.8

----MCI-WORLDCOM-ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

## Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

# Missouri Public Service Commission

Miscella leous del vices

### 21.7.12 Local and Long Distance-Line Solutions

RECD APR 14 2003

Т

T T

Ν

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance-Line Solution as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.worldcom.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance-Line Solution offered in the MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3.

must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Guide Types 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9, or 10 as described in The Guide.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in section 21.1 in this tariff.

### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. The Offer is available on a per-Local Line basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

### Offering

### Monthly Recurring Charge (Unlimited)

Unlimited

### \$60

### Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

### Features:

The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified sections 21.1.3.1 and 21.1.3.2, except that the Feature Package 1 and Feature Package 2 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number <u>Monthly Re</u>

Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 CANCELLED

OCT 1 2 2003 <u>Monthly Recurring Charge</u> By 4<sup>4</sup>/<sub>4</sub>/<sub>4</sub>/<sub>4</sub> RS 22.8 **Solution** Solution Solu

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A Customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Guide Types 6, 7, 8, 9, or 10 and who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 5 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. The 5 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE: May 15, 2003

Missouri Publie Service Commission

# FILED MAY 15 2003

PSC Tariff No. 2 2nd REVISED PAGE 22.8 CANCELS 1st REVISED PAGE 22.8

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

# Missourl Public Service Commission

Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

21.7.12 Business Unlimited Program

RECT) APR 01 2003

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Business Unlimited Program as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.worldcom.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Business Unlimited Program offered in the MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3.

must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Guide Types 6, 7, 8, 9, or 10 as described in The Guide.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in section 21.1 in this tariff.

Monthly Recurring Charges: A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. The Offer is available on a per-Local Line basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Offerinq

### Monthly Recurring Charge (Unlimited)

Unlimited

Benefits: Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange

\$60

Features: The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified sections 21.1.3.1 and 21.1.3.2, except that the Feature Package 1 and Feature Package 2 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program this program.

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Monthly Recurring Charge

Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

\$3.50 \$6.50

A Customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Guide Types 6, 7, 8, 9, or 10 and who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 5 percent discount applied to monthly recurring plan charges, monthly recurring feature and feature package charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. The 5 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.



ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.





FILED MAY 08 2003

ISSUED: April 1, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: May 2, 2003

### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.8 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.8 Missouri Public

## RECD JUL 1 3 2001 (RT)

Service Commission

CANCELLED

rubilic

### **RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE**

Missouri Public

mssion

(RT)

11

FILED AUG 1 2 2001

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ISSUED: July 13, 2001



### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

#### 22.8 Carrier Disconnect Service (Cont.)

- 22.8.3 Service will be disconnected or restored subject to receipt of the Carrier's request.
- 22.8.4 Carrier disconnect service is available for business services, except directory listings, and permitted for any period of time.
- 22.8.5 The monthly rate during each period of disconnection is the regular monthly rate for the service disconnected.

Non-recurring

\$0.00

\$11.94

The non-recurring charges are as follows:

To establish disconnect service, per Carrier's customer's account.

To restore disconnect service, per Carrier's customer's account.

#### 22.9 Unlawful Use of Service

- Service shall not be used for any purpose in violation of law. The Carrier, and not the Company, shall be 22.9.1 responsible to ensure that the Carrier and its customers' use of WLS complies at all times with all applicable laws. The Company may refuse to furnish service to a Carrier applicant or shall discontinue service to a Carrier or, as appropriate, the Carrier's customer when:
  - An order is issued finding that probable cause exists to believe that the use made of or to be made of the service is prohibited by law; or
  - The Company is notified in writing by a law enforcement agency acting within its jurisdiction that any facility or service furnished by the Company is being used or will be used for the purpose of transmitting or receiving gambling information in interstate or foreign commerce in violation of law.

Termination of service shall take place after reasonable notice is provided to the Carrier, or as ordered by the Court.

22.9.2 If communications facilities have been physically disconnected by law enforcement officials at the premises where located, then upon written request of the Carrier, and agreement to pay restoral of service charges and other applicable service charges, the Company shall restore such service, unless such restoral of service is limited by a lawful order.

#### 22.10 Interference with or Impairment of Service

Service shall not be used in any manner that interferes with other persons in the use of their service or otherwise impairs the quality of service to other Carriers or to the Company's Customers.

FILED OCT 31 199

EFFECTIVE: October 31, 1999

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 22.8

RECT SEP 30 1999

CANCELLED

AUG 1 2 2001

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

67

STRP22.8

SSUED: October 1, 1999

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

: ·

ta sa ajat

PSC Tariff No. 2 3rd REVISED PAGE 22.9 CANCELS 200 BEVISED RAGE 22.9

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Commission



Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

### RECT) APR 14 2003

Т

Т

Т

21.7.12 Local and Long Distance-Line Solutions

> Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

> For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3., will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

> For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3., Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

> For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3., will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to WorldCom On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide and MCI WorldCom On-Net Service-Voice under MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3.

> For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3., Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to WorldCom On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide.

### Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only. The following disclaimers apply to Local and Long Distance-Line Solution Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY WORLDCOM. WorldCom will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

CANCELLED

**September 6, 2004** IMPT Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: April 14, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 **Missouri Public** Service Commission TM-2004-0146

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: May 15, 2003 Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

FI ED MAY 1 5 2003

CANCELS 2nd REVISED PAGE 22.9 CANCELS WISSOURPORTIC2.9 VICE SOLVE Commission

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

**RECT)** APR 01 2003

21.7.12 <u>Business Unlimited Program (Cont'd)</u>

Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3., will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3., Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3., will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to WorldCom On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide and MCI WorldCom On-Net Service-Voice under MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. MO PSC Tariff No. 3., Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to WorldCom On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide.

Other Conditions: Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only. The following disclaimers apply to Business Unlimited Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY WORLDCOM. WorldCom will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.



MAY 1 5 2003 Star S 22.9 Star S 22.9 Missouries Continues Solution

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

. .....

Missourt Public Service Commission

FILED MAY 02 2003

EFFECTIVE: May 2, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

ISSUED: April 1, 2003



3

### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.9 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.9

Missouri Public

REC'D JUL 1 3 2001

(RT)

Service Commission

**RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE** 

CANCELLED MAY 0 2 2003

PU

Missouri Public

mssion

(RT)

FILED AUG 1 2 2001

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ISSUED: July 13, 2001

\_\_\_\_\_

.

### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 22.9 MODOLUT PUDIG Sorvice Commission

### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

### 22.11 Public Emergency Services

## RECTD SEP 30 1999

- A) This Tariff does not provide for the inspection or constant monitoring of facilities to discover errors, defects or malfunctions in the service, nor does the Company undertake such responsibility.
- B) 911 information consisting of the names, addresses and telephone numbers of all telephone customers is confidential. The Company will release such information via the Data Management System only after a 911 call has been received, on a call by call basis, only for the purpose of responding to an emergency call in progress.
- C) The 911 calling party, by dialing 911, waives the privacy afforded by non-listed and non-published service to the extent that the telephone number, name, and address associated with the originating station location are furnished to the Public Safety Answering Point.
- D) After the establishment of service, it is the Public Safety Agency's responsibility to continue to verify the accuracy of and to advise the Company of any changes as they occur in street names, establishment of new streets, changes in address numbers used on existing streets, closing and abandonment of streets, changes in police, fire ambulance or other appropriate agencies' jurisdiction over any address, annexations and other changes in municipal and county boundaries, incorporation of new cities or any other similar matter that may affect the routing of 911 calls to the proper Public Safety Answering Point.
- The Company assumes no liability for any infringement, or invasion of any right of privacy for any E) person or persons caused, or claimed to be caused, directly or indirectly by the use of 911 service. The Public Safety Agency agrees, except where the events, incidents, or eventualities set forth in this sentence are the result of the Company's gross negligence or willful misconduct, to release, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Company from any and all loss or claim whatsoever, whether suffered, made, instituted, or asserted by the Public Safety Agency or by any other party or person, for any personal injury to or death of any person or persons, or for any loss, damage, or destruction of any property, whether owned by the customer or others. The Public Safety Agency also agrees to release, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Company for any infringement of invasion of the right of privacy of any person or persons, caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the installation, operation, failure to operate, maintenance, removal, presence, condition, occasion, or use of 911 Service features and the equipment associated therewith, or by any services furnished by the Company in connection therewith, including, but not limited to, the identification of the telephone number address, or name associated with the telephone used by the party or parties accessing 911 service hereunder, and which arise out of the negligence or other wrongful act of the Public Safety Agency, its user, agencies or municipalities, or the employee or agents of any one of then, or which arise out of the negligence, other than gross negligence or willful misconduct, of the Company, its employees or agents.

### 22.12 Universal Emergency Number Service - 911

Universal Emergency Number Service - 911 Telecommunications Service (911), is a telephone exchange communication service whereby a Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) may receive telephone calls dialed to the telephone number 911. The 911 Service includes lines and central office features necessary to provide the capability to answer, transfer and dispatch public emergency telephone calls originated by persons within the telephone central office areas arranged for 911 calling.

With Conversion CANCELI FD FILED OCT 3 1 1999 ISSUED: October 1, AUG 1 2 2001 EFFECTIVE: October 31, 1999 Sandy Chandler [StRP22.] Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 blic Service Commission Atlanta, Georgia 30328

PSC Tariff No. 2 3rd REVISED PAGE 22.10 CANCELS 2nd REVISED PAGE 22.10

#### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

21.7.13 Business Advantage Program

<u>Eliqibility</u>

To be eligible for this program, customers:

To be eligible for this program, customers: must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) Guide Types 6, 7, 8, 9, or 10 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's Internet site at www.worldcom.com; must be a new facilities based business customer or an existing facilities based business customer or an existing facilities based business customer who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

<u>Definitions:</u> Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line, and optional features.

<u>Features</u>: The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as specified in sections 21.1.3.1 and 21.1.3.2 except for Feature Package 1 and Feature Package 2 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified section 21.1

Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

<u>Local Line (Per line)</u> Feature Package 1 \$40.00 \$3.50 \$6.50 Feature Package 2

Discounts:

A customer who subscribes to service under SCA Guide Type 6, 7, 8, 9 or 10 and who commits to a new term of Service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5 percent discount, 2 years for a 10 percent discount, or 3 years for a 15 percent discount will receive applicable discounts applied to Eligible Charges, in lieu of all N/T discounts. N/Ť

Other Conditions: The following disclaimers apply to Business Advantage Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY WORLDCOM. WorldCom will install the Line-based Service from the point of the WORLDCOM. WorldCom will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special n charges.



**September 6, 2004** Metrot Β¥ Public Service Commission <u>MISSOURI</u>

ISSUED: September 12, 2003

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 **Missouri Public** Service Commission TM-2004-0146

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

Missouri Public Sorvico Commicaion

EFFECTIVE: October 12, 2003

FILFN OCT 12 2003



REC'D SEP 1 2 2003

PSC Tariff No. 2 2nd REVISED PAGE 22.10 CANCELS 1st REVISED PAGE 22.10

MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

# Missouri Public Service Commission

**RECD APR 01 2003** 

Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

21.7.13Business Advantage Program

### Eliqibility:

To be eligible for this program, customers:

must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) Guide Types 6, 7, 8, 9, or 10 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's Internet site at www.worldcom.com; must be a new facilities based business customer or an existing facilities based business customer who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

Definitions: Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line, and optional features.

Features: The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as specified in sections 21.1.3.1 and 21.1.3.2 except for Feature Package 1 and Feature Package 2 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified section 21.1

Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

<u>Local Line (Per</u>	<u>line)</u>	\$40.00
Feature Package Feature Package	$\frac{1}{2}$	\$3.50 \$6.50

Discounts: Customer with a one-year contract who subscribes to service under SCA Type 6, 7, 8, 9 or 10 and who, at the expiration of the initial term, renew their contract for a second one-year period will receive a 5 percent discount applied to Eligible Charges incurred during the second year, in lieu of all other discounts. The 5 percent discount will remain in place for each subsequent year that the customer renews service.

Other Conditions:

The following disclaimers apply to Business Advantage Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY WORLDCOM. WorldCom will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

CANCELLED



Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED MAY 02 2003

ISSUED: April 1, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

EFFECTIVE: May 2, 2003

### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.10 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.10

Missouri Public

# REC'D JUL 1 3 2001

Service Commission

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

CANCELLEN

Public S

MAY 0 2 2003

mssion

Missouri Public

(RT)

1,

FILED AUG 1 2 2001

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ISSUED: July 13, 2001

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 22.10

### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

### 22.13 Service Order Charges

Service order charges are non-recurring charges applicable to various Carrier's request(s) for connecting, moving or changing telephone service. The Carrier request may require the application of one or more service order charges.

For rates, see P.S.C. Tariff No. 2, Section 22, Part 16.

- 22.14 Wholesale Local Services
  - 22.14.1 Operational Interfaces

The Company shall provide Carriers with order procedures to place serving SOURFive phone number assignments, receive information necessary to bill Carrier's customers, and to inform the Company of cases of trouble.

### 22.14.2 Exchange Access Service Areas

Exchange Access Service Areas (EASA) are provided (pursuant to Section 22.14.3) in limited geographic areas. Services are provided subject to technological availability and compatibility with customer facilities. Services, rates, and contract conditions might not be available in all areas.

Full service versions of the Company's Exchange Access Services will be provided to Customers pursuant to this tariff to the extent that: (a) the Company has in place and available network facilities extending to any premises; or (b) the Company maintains a collocation arrangement and is able to reasonably employ an arrangement to interconnect to unbundled exchange link facilities which the Company, in its sole discretion, judges to be of a type, grade, technical specification, quality, and quantity sufficient to, and offered under conditions consistent with, the delivery of such services.

22.14.3 Exchange Access Service

SSUED: October 1, 1999

Exchange Access Service provides a Customer's end user with a telephonic connection and a unique telephone number address on the public switched telecommunication network. Each Exchange Access Service enables users to:

- A) receive calls from other stations on the public switched telecommunications network;
- B) access other services offered by the Company as set forth in this tariff;
- C) access certain interstate and international calling services provided by the Company;
- D) access (at no additional charge) the Company's operators and business office for service related assistance;
- E) access (at no additional charge) emergency services by dialing 0- or 911; and
- F) access services provided by other common carriers which purchase the Company's Switched access services as provided under the Company's Federal and State the for which maintain and state the types of traffic exchange agreements with the Company.

EFFECTIVE: October 31', 1999

FIF OCT 3.1.1999.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

RECT SEP 30 1999

Napyol Fut



CANCELLED

PSC Tariff No. 2 2nd REVISED PAGE 22.11 CANCELS 1st Missoura Public

### MCI WORLDCOM ON-NET LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### 21.7 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

### RECT MAR 02 2004

21.7.14 MCI Business Services I Flex T1

Service Commission The MCI Business Services I Flex T1 is a flexible, integrated solution for small and medium businesses. The Flex T1 must be configured with a minimum of 8 circuits (of which 4 must be Local trunks). Beyond the 4 required Local trunks, the additional 4 circuits (in DS-0 increments) may be Integrated Internet Access, Frame Relay, Local, Local Trunks and Private Internet Protocol Services. Customers will be charged a per circuit/trunk charge for the additional 4 circuits and any circuits/trunks added on top of the required 8 circuits/trunks charges.

### Eligibility

Customer must subscribe to service under a MCI Business Services Agreement or renew under a MCI Business Services Agreement with a minimum 1 year commitment as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" located on the Company's Internet site at <http://www.mci.com/>www.mci.com.

Customer must also subscribe to the MCI Business Services I Flex T1 offering as described in MCI WorldCom Communications Inc, MO PSC Tariff No. 3.

The MCI Business Services I Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Plan or the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution.

### Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. The Offer is available on a per-Local Trunk basis. The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply:

Flex T1:	Monthly Recurring Charge \$290 (\$240 in a Local Lit Building) (for 4 trunks of Local)
Additional Circuit Fee:	\$40 per each Local Trunk, Frame Relay DS-0, Private IP DS-0, and/or Integrated Internet Access DS-0

Customers are eligible to receive MCI Business Services I Local discounts on top of the monthly recurring charge for: Integrated Internet Access, Frame Relay, Local, Local Trunks, and Private IP service.



ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

### **September 6, 2004**



Issued: March 2, 2004

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

Effective April 1, 2004 Missouri Publie Service Commission

FILFD APR 01 2004



### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.11 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.11

Missouri Public

REC'D JUL 1 3 2001

4

(RT)

Service Commission

**RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE** 

## CANCELLED

APR 0 1 2004 2nd RS 32.11 , unlic Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED AUG 1 2 2001

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

ISSUED: July 13, 2001

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 **ORIGINAL PAGE 22.11** 

ันออกกับ เรียด เ

### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

#### 22.14 Wholesale Local Services (Cont.)

22.14.3 Exchange Access Service (Cont.)

G) Exchange Access Service can not be used to originate calls to other telephone companies' callerpaid information services (e.g. NPA 900, NXX 970, 540, etc.). Calls to those numbers and other number used for caller-paid information services will be blocked.

Each Exchange Access Service is available on a "Full" service basis, whereby service is delivered to a demarcation/connection block at the customer's premises.

The following Wholesale Local Services are offered:

Basic Business Line Service Basic Trunk Service T-1 Direct Inward Dial Service Direct Outward Dial Service Direct Inward Outward Dial Service IntraLATA Toll

# CANCELLED

AUG 1 2 2001 15t RP 22.11 Fublic Service Commission MISSOURI



FILED OCT 3 1 1999

EFFECTIVE: October 31', 1999

ISSUED: October 1, 1999

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328 • .

## RECT SEP 30 1999

Brooks Fiber Communications Of Missouri, Inc.

PSC Tariff No.2 2nd Revised Page No. 22.12 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 22.12

#### MCI WorldCom On-Net Local Exchange Service Missouri Public

#### 21.7Miscellaneous Services (Continued)

#### 21.7.27 MCI Business Services I Flex T1 (Cont)

Additional benefits:

REC'D MAR 02 2004

Additional benefits: Service Commission In addition to the monthly recurring charge, customers will receive the benefits of the Companion Intrastate Service as described in MCI WorldCom Communications Tariff No. 2.

Non Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under the MCI Business Services I Flex T1 as specified in section 21.2.1.3.1, 21.2.2.3.1, 21.2.3.2.1 Customers are eligible to utilize the Local Installation Waiver Promotion. MCI will waive the one-time installation charges which include Port charges and/or DS1 local loop access associated with the implementation of Integrated Internet Access, Frame Relay, Local, Local Trunks, Private Internet Protocol Services within the 48 contiguous US States under this Agreement. Customer will receive the promotional waiver for the length of the contract term. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

# CANCELLED

**September 6, 2004** MLIMEHOHS MISSOURI

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: March 2, 2004

CANCELLED November 22, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission TM-2004-0146

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

Effective April 1, 2004

Missourt Public Service Commission

FLED APR 01 2004

### P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 22.12 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 22.12

: (RT)

4

Missouri Public

**REC'D** JUL 1 3 2001

Service Commission

### **RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE**

٩.,

CANCELLED

APR 0 1 2004 2nd RS 22.12 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public

(RT)

FILED AUG 1 2 2001

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE: August 12, 2001

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

Ť ¥

ISSUED: July 13, 2001

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 2 ORIGINAL PAGE 22.12

RF(: 1) SEP 30 1999

ission

### WHOLESALE LOCAL SERVICES

### 22.14 Wholesale Local Services (Cont.)

22.14.4 Ancillary Charges

Α.

InterLATA and IntraLATA Presubscription

All interexchange carriers selected by the End User will be assessed a Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC) in accordance with Brooks FCC Tariff No. 1.

In the event an End User fails to select a presubscribed interexchange carrier, the Company will charge the Carrier the applicable PICC as described in Brooks FCC Tariff No. 1.

InterLATA Presubscription allows a Carrier's Customer to presubscribe to their carrier of choice for InterLATA toll calls, without dialing the Access Code. The rates specified below will apply each time the Carrier's Customer requests a change to their InterLATA PIC.

InterLATA PIC change charge

Non-Recurring \$5.00

IntraLATA Presubscription allows a Carrier's Customer to presubscribe to their carrier of choice for IntraLATA toll calls, without dialing the Access Code. The rate specified below will apply each time the Carrier's Customer requests a change to their IntraLATA PIC.

IntraLATA PIC change charge \$5

Non-Recurring \$5.00

SUED: October 1, 1999

### B. Local and State Charges

In addition to the rates and charges applicable under this tariff, taxes and fees applicable to resold services shall be prorated and added to the billed charges, including but not limited to, municipal taxes, 911 surcharges, and franchise fees.

### CANCELIED

AUG 1 2 2001 Fy St RP 22.12 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED OCT 31 1999

EFFECTIVE: October 31', 1999

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 Atlanta, Georgia 30328